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Executive Summary

In 1995, the Louisiana legislature passed Act 985, which required that the Louisiana 
Department of Health and Hospitals prepare a yearly report card describing the overall health 
of its citizens and health‐related issues. In addition to informing Louisianans on the overall 
health circumstances in our state, this annual publication is an effective tool for health planning 
and evaluating the effectiveness of health programs.  

This year’s report includes:  

 Demographic information for the state and the nine DHH regions
 Births, low birth weight and teenage birth numbers
 Leading causes of injury deaths
 Infectious diseases, rates and counts
 Chronic diseases, uncontrollable risk factors
 Surveillance in sexually transmitted diseases

The Louisiana Health Report Card is divided into seven chapters: 

a) Health Findings of Major Diseases
b) Teenage Pregnancy and Birth Rates
c) Rates of Low Birthweight Babies
d) Suicide and violent deaths
e) Sexually Transmitted Diseases
f) Incidence of Drug Addictions
g) Infectious Diseases

The appendices to this document contain the Vital Records Report for 2015. 
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Percentage of adults who are obese (BMI of 30.0 or higher) 
Louisiana, Neighboring States, and United States, 2014 

State  Number  National Ranking 

United States  29.4 ‐
Louisiana  33.1  45 
Alabama  32.4  43 
Arkansas  34.6  48 
Mississippi  35.1  49 

Texas  30.9  36 

Percentage of adults who have been told they have diabetes* 
Louisiana, Neighboring States, and United States, 2014 

State  Number  National Ranking 

United States  9.6 ‐
Louisiana  11.6  45 
Alabama  13.8  50 
Arkansas  11.5  44 
Mississippi  12.9  48 

Texas  10.9  38 
*Excludes pre‐diabetes and gestational diabetes

Source: America's Health Rankings

Source: America's Health Rankings

Number of cardiovascular disease (heart attack and stroke) deaths per 100,000 people 
Louisiana, Neighboring States, and United States, 2014 

State  Number  National Ranking 

United States  251.4 ‐
Louisiana  307.5  46 
Alabama  329.2  49 
Arkansas  313.7  47 
Mississippi  346  50 

Texas  255.3  33 
Source: America's Health Rankings

The tables below highlight Louisiana's ranking in four major disease categories: 1) cancer, 2) 
heart disease and stroke, 3) obesity, and 4) diabetes. As of 2014, Louisiana ranks:

47th in deaths due to cancer
46th in death due to heart disease and stroke
45th in percentage of obese adults
45th in percentage of adults with diabetes. 

Health Findings of Major Diseases
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CANCER IN LOUISIANA

Since hospitals are required to report cancer cases within six months of the initial cancer visit, there 
is an inherent delay in case reporting to the central registry. The reporting delay allows for the 
collection of information related to cancer treatment. The Louisiana Tumor Registry (LTR) collects 
additional cases from smaller hospitals and physician offices and manually consolidates the 
information with reports from other sources. All cases are edited, both programmatically and 
manually. In late 2015 the LTR submitted its 2013 cases, exceeding the 95% completeness rate 
required by the Surveillance, Epidemiology and End Results (SEER) Program of the National Cancer 
Institute.

More information on the Louisiana Tumor Registry can be found at:  
sph.lsuhsc.edu/louisiana-tumor-registry.
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Number of deaths due to all cancers per 100,000 people 
Louisiana, Neighboring States, and United States, 2014 

State  Number  National Ranking 

United States  189.9 ‐
Louisiana  217.4  47 
Alabama  211.5  43 
Arkansas  214.9  46 
Mississippi  223.7  49 

Texas  182.5  14 

TOP 10 CANCERS DIAGNOSED BY GENDER AND ETHNICITY
Average Annual Rates per 100,000 Louisiana, 2008-2012 

Black Women 

Louisiana U.S.11 
All sites 415.1 ↑ 401.2 
Breast 129.3 ↑ 124.4 
Lung 51.7 50.8 
Colorectum 51.6 ↑ 46.0 
Uterus 20.4 ↓ 24.0 
Kidney 15.3 ↑ 12.8 
Pancreas 13.6 14.4 
Hon-Hodgkin lymphoma 12.1 12.1 
Cervix 11.9 ↑ 9.2 
Thyroid 11.6 11.8 
Myeloma 10.1 11.2 

Data provided by the Louisiana Tumor Registry at the LSU School of Public Health.  
*↑, ↓indicates that the Louisiana rate for that cancer differs significantly (p < 0.05) from the U.S. rate.

White Women 

Louisiana U.S.1 
All sites 415.1 ↓ 423.9 
Breast 120.3 ↓ 127.9 
Lung 58.1 ↑ 52.7 
Colorectum 39.6 ↑ 36.3 
Thyroid 20.2 ↓ 21.3 
Non-Hodgkin lymphoma 18.2 ↑ 17.1 
Uterus 17.6 ↓ 25.8 
Melanoma of the skin 16.1 ↓ 20.2 
Kidney 15.6 ↑ 11.1 
Pancreas 11.7 ↑ 10.8 
Leukemia 10.7 10.9 

Black Men 

Louisiana U.S.1 
All sites 643.8 ↑ 590.1 
Prostate 222.2 ↑ 214.5 
Lung 112.4 ↑ 90.9 
Colorectum 72.1 ↑ 61.2 
Kidney 27.2 25.1 
Urinary bladder 20.5 21.4 
Stomach 19.1 ↑ 14.6 
Hon-Hodgkin lymphoma 18.0 17.8 
Oral cavity 17.6 ↑ 14.6 
Liver 17.6 16.2 
Pancreas 16.0 17.2 

White Men 

Louisiana U.S.1 
All sites 570.9 ↑ 519.8 
Prostate 143.2 ↑ 130.4 
Lung 90.5 ↑ 70.3 
Colorectum 56.2 ↑ 47.8 
Urinary bladder 37.9 39.0 
Kidney 28.2 ↑ 21.9 
Melanoma of the skin 28.0 ↓ 33.0 
Hon-Hodgkin lymphoma 26.6 ↑ 24.9 
Oral cavity 20.8 ↑ 17.1 
Leukemia 17.4 17.9 
Pancreas 14.7 14.0 

1 U.S. rates from the Surveillance, Epidemiology and End Results (SEER) Program of the NCI> 9 of 80



The following data was taken from the Louisiana Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), a national 
telephone survey that collects data about state residents regarding their health behaviors and chronic health 
conditions.  All civilian, non-institutionalized state residents aged 18 and older with a household landline 
telephone are eligible for survey participation. Respondents were selected randomly from the sample of eligible 
individuals. 

The primary purpose of the survey is to provide population-based estimates for chronic disease and the 
associated risk factors for Louisiana residents. The results of the survey are used by public health agencies, non-
profit organizations, academic institutions, state agencies, and others to develop initiatives and programs to 
improve the health of Louisiana residents. 

2014 CONDITIONS/RISK FACTORS 
(% PREVALENCE) 

REGION 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 TOTAL 

DIABETES 11.0 11.4 11.1 11.2 12.0 13.3 9.9 12.6 11.0 11.3 
HYPERTENSION 

NOT AVAILABLE CHOLESTEROL CHECK (LAST 5 YRS) 
HIGH CHOLESTEROL 
EVERY DAY SMOKER 15.5 14.1 19.6 17.4 15.9 19.1 17.7 18.8 16.8 16.8 
ALL CURRENT SMOKERS 22.7 21.1 25.1 25.5 25.0 27.8 23.6 27.1 23.5 24.0 
EX SMOKER 23.4 19.3 25.2 21.1 24.5 23.0 21.5 18.5 23.8 22.2 
NEVER SMOKER 53.9 59.6 49.6 53.4 50.5 49.1 54.9 54.4 52.7 53.8 
OVERWEIGHT 30.2 31.9 35.4 35.2 36.1 36.0 35.5 30.6 39.1 34.0 
OBESE 35.8 36.8 35.8 35.7 31.7 34.5 36.1 36.4 29.2 34.9 
MI (HEART ATTACK) 5.0 3.5 5.9 4.4 6.3 7.0 4.2 6.0 6.5 5.2 
CHD (ANGINA) 4.7 6.1 8.0 6.3 7.1 7.4 4.4 5.2 8.1 6.1 
STROKE 3.3 3.8 4.4 3.1 4.7 3.8 4.5 3.4 3.6 3.8 
ASTHMA 11.6 9.0 12.6 13.2 15.0 14.1 10.8 14.2 16.0 12.5 
SKIN CANCER 5.6 4.4 5.7 3.3 6.5 4.3 4.3 4.9 6.5 5.0 
OTHER CANCER 5.5 6.7 4.8 6.1 7.4 6.2 8.5 7.3 7.2 6.5 
COPD 6.3 6.0 6.7 6.5 7.0 8.9 7.6 10.4 11.2 7.6 
ARTHRITIS 24.5 23.9 25.5 27.7 29.6 32.0 28.7 25.1 31.2 27.1 
DEPRESSIVE DISORDER 19.1 15.7 21.4 15.6 21.9 22.9 18.2 15.9 21.1 18.7 
KIDNEY DISEASE 2.4 2.3 4.0 3.3 1.8 3.9 2.6 3.1 3.3 2.9 
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Number of births per 1,000 females aged 15 to 19 years 
Louisiana, Neighboring States, and United States, 2014 

State  Number  National Ranking 

United States  29.4 ‐
Louisiana  43.1  44 
Alabama  39.2  42 
Arkansas  45.7  47 
Mississippi  46.1  48 

Texas  44.4  46 

Teenage Pregnancy and Birth Rates

Source: America's Health Rankings

Louisiana ranks 44th among states in the reported number of births among females ages 15 to 19 years 
of age, per 1,000 females.  The number of births (43.1) is approximately 14 more per 1,000 females 
than that of the US rate (29.4.)  Among Louisiana parishes, East Carroll, Madison, and Vernon parishes 
had the highest teenage birth rates.  Lincoln, St. Tammany, and Natchitoches parishes had the lowest 
teenage birth rates.  In relation to overall number of births, the parishes of East Baton Rouge, 
Jefferson, and Orleans accounted for 21% of teenage births among all Louisiana parishes. 
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PARISH NUMBER RATE

STATE 5229 35.5

ACADIA 98 48.4
ALLEN 34 49.1
ASCENSION 92 23.3
ASSUMPTION 13 --
AVOYELLES 71 60.2
BEAUREGARD 51 45.3
BIENVILLE 24 58.4
BOSSIER 106 29.4
CADDO 339 43.7
CALCASIEU 277 43.5
CALDWELL 15 --
CAMERON 6 --
CATAHOULA 12 --
CLAIBORNE 21 51.0
CONCORDIA 30 49.0
DESOTO 22 26.3
E BATON ROUGE 411 25.7
EAST CARROLL 20 93.9
E FELICIANA 12 --
EVANGELINE 68 61.0
FRANKLIN 25 39.9
GRANT 36 62.0
IBERIA 122 48.6
IBERVILLE 36 40.4
JACKSON 18 --
JEFFERSON 374 31.6
JEFF DAVIS 43 43.8
LAFAYETTE 222 29.7
LAFOURCHE 118 37.5
LASALLE 19 --
LINCOLN 50 20.1
LIVINGSTON 146 34.3
MADISON 28 84.3
MOREHOUSE 39 48.0
NATCHITOCHES 42 22.6
ORLEANS 317 29.3
OUACHITA 208 38.4
PLAQUEMINES 21 28.6
POINTE COUPEE 37 52.9
RAPIDES 179 40.5

NUMBER AND RATE* OF BIRTHS TO TEENAGE** MOTHERS 
LOUISIANA RESIDENTS, 2014***
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PARISH NUMBER RATE

STATE 5229 35.5

NUMBER AND RATE* OF BIRTHS TO TEENAGE** 
MOTHERS LOUISIANA RESIDENTS, 2014***

RED RIVER 11 --
RICHLAND 23 35.8
SABINE 26 36.0
ST BERNARD 54 41.0
ST CHARLES 49 27.1
ST HELENA 13 --
ST JAMES 24 36.5
ST JOHN 39 26.9
ST LANDRY 143 52.1
ST MARTIN 71 43.6
ST MARY 82 46.7
ST TAMMANY 161 20.2
TANGIPAHOA 204 44.3
TENSAS 5 --
TERREBONNE 148 42.3
UNION 28 45.5
VERMILION 74 38.5
VERNON 97 66.3
WASHINGTON 58 39.7
WEBSTER 54 44.1
W BATON ROUGE 23 30.8
WEST CARROLL 19 --
W FELICIANA 6 --
WINN 15 --

* Rate is per 1,000 female population aged 15-19 years
** Mothers aged 15-19 years of age
*** 2014 data is preliminary

Source: Louisiana Vital Records
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A  low  birthweight  infant  is  defined  as  an  infant  weighing  less  than  2,500  grams  (5  
pounds,  8  ounces) at birth. About 70% of low birthweight babies are premature, which is birth 
before 37 weeks of pregnancy.  Fetal growth restriction, the infant not gaining the weight she 
should before birth, is the second main reason for low birthweight babies.  Medical risk factors 
for having a low birthweight baby include preterm labor, chronic health conditions, 
infections, placenta issues, or a previous low birthweight pregnancy.  Behavioral risk factors 
includes smoking, alcohol consumption, or drug use during pregnancy.  National studies 
indicate that being younger than 17 years of age, older than 35 years of age, having little 
education, and having low income also correlate to low birthweights. 

Preterm  infants who have a  lower  than normal birth weight are at higher  risk of experiencing 
neurological problems, respiratory and gastrointestinal disorders, developmental problems, and 
slowed growth. Low birthweight infants who survive are more likely than normal weight infants 
to have brain damage, lung and liver disease, subnormal growth, developmental problems,  and  
other  adverse  health  conditions.  The  effects  of  low  birthweight  follow  these infants  
throughout  life,  with  a  greater  likelihood  of  physical,  intellectual,  and  behavioral  
impairments. In the long run, higher proportions of low birthweight infants are enrolled in 
special education classes relative to their normal birthweight counterparts.  

The costs of low birthweight deliveries is much higher, with an average cost of $15,000 and a 
hospital stay of 12 days, compared to $600 and 2 days for full-term, normal weight babies.  
Nationally, Medicaid is the designated payer in 42% of cases. 

In 2014, Louisiana ranked 49th in low birth weight births with 10.8 percent versus the US rate of 8 
percent. 

Infants weighing < 2500g (5lbs, 8oz) at birth Louisiana, 
Neighboring States, and United States, 2014 

State  Percent  National Ranking 

United States  8 ‐
Louisiana  10.8  49 
Alabama  10  48 
Arkansas  8.7  38 
Mississippi  11.6  50 

Texas  8.3  32 

Rates of Low Birthweight Babies

Source: America's Health Rankings
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BIRTH WEIGHTS <2500 GRAMS
TOTAL, BY PARISH OF RESIDENCE
LOUISIANA, 2014

PARISH LBW TOTAL 

STATE 6725 

ACADIA 71 
ALLEN 25 

162 ASCENSION 
ASSUMPTION 27 

65 AVOYELLES 
BEAUREGARD 41 
BIENVILLE 20 
BOSSIER 193 
CADDO 527 
CALCASIEU 240 
CALDWELL 14 
CAMERON 3 

8 CATAHOULA 
CLAIBORNE 31 

29 CONCORDIA 
DESOTO 49 

723 E BATON ROUGE 
EAST CARROLL 9 

32 E FELICIANA 
EVANGELINE 55 
FRANKLIN 37 
GRANT 33 
IBERIA 138 
IBERVILLE 45 
JACKSON 24 
JEFFERSON 542 
JEFF DAVIS 44 
LAFAYETTE 303 
LAFOURCHE 98 
LASALLE 18 

55 LINCOLN 
LIVINGSTON 157 

PARISH LBW TOTAL 

STATE 6725 

31 MADISON 
MOREHOUSE 52 

55 NATCHITOCHES 
ORLEANS 593 

274 OUACHITA 
PLAQUEMINES 21 

25 POINTE COUPEE 
RAPIDES 214 
RED RIVER 6 
RICHLAND 37 

28 SABINE 
ST BERNARD 77 
ST CHARLES 70 
ST HELENA 17 
ST JAMES 30 
ST JOHN 66 
ST LANDRY 142 
ST MARTIN 68 

81 ST MARY 
ST TAMMANY 260 

199 TANGIPAHOA 
TENSAS 5 

152 TERREBONNE 
UNION 32 
VERMILION 98 
VERNON 71 

76 WASHINGTON 
WEBSTER 57 

46 W BATON ROUGE 
WEST CARROLL 16 

10 W FELICIANA 
WINN 19 

Source:  Louisiana Office of Vital Records 

*Totals are approximate values calculated from the percentage of total births.

**2014 DATA IS PRELIMINARY 
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In 2014, Louisiana ranked 12th for self-harm related deaths (suicides) among all states at 12.5 deaths per 
100,000 people.  This number is lower than that of the US rate of 12.9 deaths per 100,000 people. As it related 
to homicide and violent deaths, Region 1 had the highest rates of this type of deaths.  Evangeline parish 
reported the highest violent deaths rate in the state, at 59.3 deaths per 100,000 people. 

The term “suicide” includes the following causes of death: 
a. Intentional self‐harm
b. Intentional self‐harm by discharge of firearms
c. Intentional self‐harm by other means

Number of deaths due to intentional self‐harm per 100,000 
people Louisiana, Neighboring States, and United States, 2014 

State  Number  National Ranking 

United States  12.9 ‐
Louisiana  12.5  12 
Alabama  15  30 
Arkansas  16.7  36 
Mississippi  14.1  24 

Texas  12.2  10 

Suicides and Violent Deaths

Source: America's Health Rankings

Source: Louisiana Vital Records
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NUMBER RATE** NUMBER RATE NUMBER RATE

STATE**** 661 14.2 522 11.2 1183 25.4

ACADIA 11 ***** < 5 ***** 15 *****
ALLEN < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****
ASCENSION 20 17.1 14 ***** 34 29.1
ASSUMPTION < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****
AVOYELLES 11 ***** < 5 ***** 14 *****
BEAUREGARD < 5 ***** < 5 ***** 5 *****
BIENVILLE 0 0.0 < 5 ***** < 5 *****
BOSSIER 22 17.6 5 ***** 27 21.6
CADDO 33 13.1 26 10.3 59 23.4
CALCASIEU 35 17.7 12 ***** 47 23.8
CALDWELL 5 ***** 0 0.0 5 *****
CAMERON < 5 ***** 0 0.0 < 5 *****
CATAHOULA < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****
CLAIBORNE < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****
CONCORDIA < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****
DESOTO < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****
E BATON ROUGE 48 10.8 69 15.5 117 26.2
EAST CARROLL < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****
E FELICIANA < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****
EVANGELINE 17 ***** < 5 ***** 20 59.3
FRANKLIN < 5 ***** 0 0.0 < 5 *****
GRANT < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****
IBERIA 10 ***** 5 ***** 15 *****
IBERVILLE 5 ***** 8 ***** 13 *****
JACKSON < 5 ***** 0 0.0 < 5 *****
JEFFERSON 71 16.3 50 11.5 121 27.8
JEFF DAVIS 0 0.0 < 5 ***** < 5 *****
LAFAYETTE 27 11.5 14 ***** 41 17.4
LAFOURCHE 22 22.4 < 5 ***** 25 25.5
LASALLE < 5 ***** 0 0.0 < 5 *****
LINCOLN 5 ***** < 5 ***** 9 *****
LIVINGSTON 31 22.8 8 ***** 39 28.7
MADISON < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****
MOREHOUSE < 5 ***** < 5 ***** 5 *****
NATCHITOCHES < 5 ***** 5 ***** 9 *****
ORLEANS 50 13.0 135 35.1 185 48.1
OUACHITA 13 ***** 14 ***** 27 17.3
PLAQUEMINES < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****
POINTE COUPEE 7 ***** < 5 ***** 9 *****
RAPIDES 21 15.9 22 16.6 43 32.5
RED RIVER < 5 ***** 0 0.0 < 5 *****
RICHLAND < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****

NUMBER & RATE* OF SUICIDES, HOMICIDES & VIOLENT DEATHS**, BY PARISH OF RESIDENCE

LOUISIANA, 2014***

SUICIDE HOMICIDE VIOLENT DEATHS**

17 of 80



NUMBER RATE** NUMBER RATE NUMBER RATE

STATE**** 661 14.2 522 11.2 1183 25.4

NUMBER & RATE* OF SUICIDES, HOMICIDES & VIOLENT DEATHS**, BY PARISH OF RESIDENCE

LOUISIANA, 2014***

SUICIDE HOMICIDE VIOLENT DEATHS**

SABINE 6 ***** < 5 ***** 8 *****
ST BERNARD 5 ***** 6 ***** 11 *****
ST CHARLES 8 ***** < 5 ***** 11 *****
ST HELENA < 5 ***** 0 0.0 < 5 *****
ST JAMES 0 0.0 < 5 ***** < 5 *****
ST JOHN < 5 ***** 10 ***** 11 *****
ST LANDRY 12 ***** 9 ***** 21 25.1
ST MARTIN 10 ***** 8 ***** 18 *****
ST MARY 8 ***** < 5 ***** 9 *****
ST TAMMANY 47 19.1 7 ***** 54 22.0
TANGIPAHOA 14 ***** 9 ***** 23 18.1
TENSAS 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
TERREBONNE 12 ***** 9 ***** 21 18.5
UNION < 5 ***** 0 0.0 < 5 *****
VERMILION 5 ***** 5 ***** 10 *****
VERNON 8 ***** < 5 ***** 9 *****
WASHINGTON < 5 ***** 6 ***** 10 *****
WEBSTER 6 ***** < 5 ***** 7 *****
W BATON ROUGE 7 ***** < 5 ***** 8 *****
WEST CARROLL 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
W FELICIANA < 5 ***** 0 0.0 < 5 *****
WINN < 5 ***** < 5 ***** < 5 *****

* RATE IS PER 100,000 POPULATION

** VIOLENT DEATHS ARE THE SUM OF SUICIDES & HOMICIDES

*** 2014 DATA IS PRELIMINARY

**** UNKNOWN PARISH OF RESIDENCE INCLUDED IN STATE TOTAL

***** RATES BASED ON NUMBERS LESS THAN 20 ARE CONSIDERED TO BE UNSTABLE
NUMBERS LESS THAN FIVE ARE SUPPRESSED TO PROTECT THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF THE RECORDS

Source: Louisiana Vital Records
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Chlamydia – Rates of Reported Cases per 100,000 residents 
Louisiana, Neighboring States, and United States, 2014 

Rate National Ranking 

United States 456.1 -- 
Louisiana 621.5 3 
Alabama 600.2 4 
Arkansas 527.3 8 

Mississippi 655.4 2 
Texas 496.1 12 

Source: CDC 2014 Sexually Transmitted Diseases Surveillance 

Gonorrhea – Rates of Reported Cases per 100,000 residents 
Louisiana, Neighboring States, and United States, 2014 

Rate National Ranking 

United States 110.7 -- 
Louisiana 193.1 1 
Alabama 158.8 6 
Arkansas 153.4 7 

Mississippi 188.1 2 
Texas 133.6 12 

Source: CDC 2014 Sexually Transmitted Diseases Surveillance 

Syphilis – Rates of Reported Cases per 100,000 residents 
Louisiana, Neighboring States, and United States, 2014 

Rate National Ranking 

United States 6.3 -- 
Louisiana 12.4 2 
Alabama 3.3 34 
Arkansas 4.1 27 

Mississippi 6.3 13 
Texas 6.2 15 

Source: CDC 2014 Sexually Transmitted Diseases Surveillance 

Sexually Transmitted Diseases

For more information on Louisiana STD/HIV Program, visit http://hiv411.org   

Sexually transmitted diseases continue to pose a significant impact to the health of the population of 
Louisiana.  In 2014, Louisiana ranked in the top three for the following STDs: chlamydia, gonorrhea, and 
syphilis.  The reported rates for each of these STDs were significantly higher than the US average.  The 
reported rates for these three conditions highlight a growing problem for the population that increases the 
risk for contracting infections, such as HIV.  
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Cases Rate* Cases Rate* Cases Rate*

Louisiana** 28,896 621.5 8,978 193.1 575 12.4
Region 1: New Orleans  7,138 803.9 2,363 266.1 199 22.4

Jefferson 2,616 600.4 697 160.0 44 10.1
Orleans 4,220 1,098.0 1,585 412.4 149 38.8
Plaquemines 78 332.7 13 55.4 2 n/a
St. Bernard 224 504.4 68 153.1 4 n/a
Region 2: East Baton Rouge 3,711 546.5 1,187 174.8 80 11.8

Ascension 439 375.1 88 75.2 2 1.7
East Baton Rouge 2,759 618.6 949 212.8 72 16.1
East Feliciana 90 454.2 28 141.3 3 n/a
Iberville 170 510.1 52 156.0 1 n/a
Pointe Coupee 88 392.8 23 102.7 0 0.0
West Baton Rouge 112 446.5 37 147.5 1 n/a
West Feliciana 53 344.0 10 64.9 1 n/a
Region 3: Houma 2,441 601.7 553 136.3 54 13.3

Assumption 120 521.0 24 104.2 2 n/a
Lafourche 465 474.4 107 109.2 14 14.3
St. Charles 240 455.0 47 89.1 6 11.4
St. James 121 559.2 41 189.5 3 n/a
St. John the Baptist 343 784.1 72 164.6 6 13.7
St. Mary 321 603.8 86 161.8 4 n/a
Terrebonne 831 733.3 176 155.3 19 16.8
Region 4: Lafayette 3,420 567.7 1,123 186.4 43 7.1

Acadia 287 459.3 107 171.2 2 n/a
Evangeline 163 483.7 56 166.2 3 n/a
Iberia 605 818.5 227 307.1 10 13.5
Lafayette 1,348 572.0 437 185.4 17 7.2
St. Landry 512 611.6 144 172.0 5 6.0
St. Martin 276 517.7 94 176.3 3 n/a
Vermilion 229 384.1 58 97.3 3 n/a
Region 5: Lake Charles 1,111 373.7 310 104.3 6 2.0

Allen 59 229.5 26 101.1 0 0.0
Beauregard 109 301.1 12 33.2 0 0.0
Calcasieu 816 413.8 227 115.1 5 2.5
Cameron 5 74.9 1 n/a 0 0.0
Jefferson Davis 122 387.6 44 139.8 1 n/a
*Rates per 100,000 persons in parish. Rates derived from numerators less than 20 may be unreliable and are

not available (n/a) for numerators less than 5.

**The Louisiana Strata include cases with unknown parish.

Parish

Geographic Distribution of STDs by Region

Louisiana, 2014

Chlamydia Gonorrhea P&S Syphilis
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Cases Rate* Cases Rate* Cases Rate*

Louisiana** 28,896 621.5 8,978 193.1 575 12.4
Parish

Geographic Distribution of STDs by Region

Louisiana, 2014

Chlamydia Gonorrhea P&S Syphilis

Region 6: Alexandria 1,499 486.1 428 138.8 10 3.2

Avoyelles 198 481.2 59 143.4 1 n/a
Catahoula 30 295.5 9 88.7 0 0.0
Concordia 76 371.3 19 92.8 0 0.0
Grant 99 442.3 17 75.9 0 0.0
La Salle 55 370.6 13 87.6 1 n/a
Rapides 769 580.4 250 188.7 8 6.0
Vernon 210 402.8 45 86.3 0 0.0
Winn 62 420.5 16 108.5 0 0.0
Region 7: Shreveport 4,328 790.5 1,358 248.0 110 20.1

Bienville 109 785.0 33 237.7 1 n/a
Bossier 576 460.6 156 124.7 15 12.0
Caddo 2,446 968.3 861 340.9 72 28.5
Claiborne 107 652.0 28 170.6 1 n/a
De Soto 175 644.8 36 132.6 4 n/a
Natchitoches 424 1,082.6 94 240.0 7 17.9
Red River 96 1,107.4 29 334.5 3 n/a
Sabine 113 467.0 23 95.0 0 0.0
Webster 282 699.2 98 243.0 7 17.4
Region 8: Monroe 3,158 887.1 1,233 346.4 56 15.7

Caldwell 43 434.6 16 161.7 1 n/a
East Carroll 53 707.9 18 240.4 0 0.0
Franklin 114 557.7 22 107.6 2 n/a
Jackson 88 550.2 35 218.8 1 n/a
Lincoln 379 795.9 123 258.3 8 16.8
Madison 144 1,215.9 45 380.0 0 0.0
Morehouse 271 1,012.7 126 470.9 2 n/a
Ouachita 1,647 1,053.6 699 447.1 37 23.7
Richland 209 1,007.7 83 400.2 4 n/a
Tensas 27 559.0 19 393.4 0 0.0
Union 120 532.4 40 177.5 1 n/a
West Carroll 63 546.6 7 60.7 0 0.0
Region 9: Hammond/Slidell 2,024 357.9 408 72.1 17 3.0

Livingston 357 263.0 53 39.0 3 n/a
St. Helena 43 404.9 10 94.2 2 n/a
St. Tammany 732 297.8 132 53.7 5 2.0
Tangipahoa 664 522.6 159 125.1 7 5.5
Washington 228 492.6 54 116.7 0 0.0
Source: Louisiana STD/HIV Program
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Source: STD/HIV Program, Office of Public Health
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Source: Louisiana STD/HIV Program

*If a parish is not listed, the number of new cases was less than five.

Parish Cases 

Acadia 7 
Allen 7 
Ascension 22 
Bossier 18 
Caddo 89 
Calcasieu 31 
De Soto 6 
East Baton Rouge 256 
East Feliciana 6 
Evangeline 8 
Franklin 8 
Iberia 11 
Iberville 18 
Jefferson 108 
La Salle 15 
Lafayette 47 
Lafourche 17 
Lincoln 11 
Livingston 14 
Natchitoches 8 
Orleans 250 
Ouachita 55 
Rapides 28 
St. Bernard 5 
St. Charles 9 
St. James 5 
St. John the Baptist 5 
St. Landry 31 
St. Tammany 18 
Tangipahoa 25 
Terrebonne 13 
Vermilion 8 
Vernon 7 
Washington 10 
West Baton Rouge 7 
West Feliciana 6 
Total 1,235 

NEW HIV INFECTION DIAGNOSES BY PARISH
LOUISIANA, 2014
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Parish Cases 

Acadia 109 
Allen 248 
Ascension 234 
Assumption 34 
Avoyelles 158 
Beauregard 44 
Bienville 37 
Bossier 201 
Caddo 1,110 
Calcasieu 682 
Caldwell 22 
Cameron 4 
Catahoula 25 
Claiborne 76 
Concordia 45 
De Soto 50 
East Baton Rouge 3,989 
East Carroll 27 
East Feliciana 139 
Evangeline 69 
Franklin 49 
Grant 42 
Iberia 121 
Iberville 305 
Jackson 17 
Jefferson 1,889 
Jefferson Davis 62 
La Salle 33 
Lafayette 729 
Lafourche 150 
Lincoln 97 
Livingston 217 
Madison 37 
Morehouse 62 
Natchitoches 116 
Orleans 4,999 
Ouachita 620 
Plaquemines 47 
Pointe Coupee 57 
Rapides 473 

PERSONS LIVING WITH HIV INFECTION, BY PARISH
LOUISIANA, 2014
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Parish Cases 

Red River 17 
Richland 45 
Sabine 17 
St. Bernard 177 
St. Charles 104 
St. Helena 17 
St. James 79 
St. John the Baptist 162 
St. Landry 303 
St. Martin 112 
St. Mary 90 
St. Tammany 450 
Tangipahoa 385 
Tensas 37 
Terrebonne 206 
Union 33 
Vermilion 98 
Vernon 68 
Washington 188 
Webster 75 
West Baton Rouge 103 
West Carroll 13 
West Feliciana 162 
Winn 67 
Total 19,626 

Source: Louisiana STD/HIV Program

PERSONS LIVING WITH HIV INFECTION, BY PARISH
LOUISIANA, 2014
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Number of deaths due to drug injury (any type) per 100,000 people 
Louisiana, Neighboring States, and United States, 2014 

State  Number  National Ranking 

United States  13 ‐
Louisiana  12.9  27 
Alabama  11.7  18 
Arkansas  12.6  24 
Mississippi  10.9  11 

Texas  9.9  8 

Year  Admissions 

2010     4,232  

2011     4,012  

2012     4,441  

2013     3,341  

2014     3,791  

* For years 2013 and 2014, reductions in admissions may be a result of incomplete reporting due to the
establishment of a new behavioral statewide electronic health record
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2010‐2014

Source: America's Health Rankings

Source: Louisiana Office of Behavioral Health

Incidence of Drug Addictions
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Infectious Diseases
WEST NILE 

DISEASE 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 
Neuro- Invasive 
Disease 118 91 27 19 11 20 6 160 34 61 
Fever 54 89 13 30 10 7 4 191 20 59 
Asymptomatic 16 22 10 9 8 7 2 46 4 20 
Total 188 202 50 58 29 34 12 397 58 140 

ANTIBIOTIC RESISTANCE 

HEPATITIS 

DISEASE 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 
Hepatitis A 65 39 28 12 6 11 5 7 14 6 
Hepatitis B, Acute 
Illness 

68 70 101 99 72 59 62 44 84 95 

Hepatitis B, 
Chronic Infection 

469 448 510 579 670 917 920 971 1033 1046 

Hepatitis C, Acute 
Illness 

17 25 18 15 11 10 16 17 22 28 

Hepatitis C, Past or 
Present Infection 

3914 3572 4246 4509 4686 4478 4846 4641 4823 2721 

OTHER DISEASES 

DISEASE 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 
Meningococcal Invasive 33 36 30 26 19 17 17 4 16 7 
Salmonellosis 904 1123 981 1123 1185 1365 1444 1548 1293 1269 
Shigellosis 139 262 496 647 179 290 487 216 449 147 
Vibriosis 47 32 28 45 49 28 55 53 40 43 

Source:  Louisiana Infectious Disease Epidemiology Program 

BACTERIAE 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
S. Aureus 60.6 64.6 62.2 67.1 67.7 62.6 61.8 61.3 59.8 57.9 
S. Pneumoniae 43.3 40.7 47.0 44.5 47.9 47.9 47.4 47.6 39.1 37.9 
Enterococcus 7.2 9.2 9.2 10.0 8.8 10.1 11.4 12.3 10.7 11.1 
Acinetobacter 45.9 47.3 41.1 48.4 60.1 54.9 61.4 54.9 44.4 50.0 
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STATE DEMOGRAPHICS
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All data in the following tables are taken from the Louisiana Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS) 
for 2011, 2012, 2013 and 2014.  These survey results describe data collected on adults 18 years of age and 
older.   Because the BRFSS survey results are taken from a weighted sample of the population, the accuracy 
and precision of the estimates is dependent on sample size and sample bias.  Where the sample size was too 
small to provide a valid estimate, NA (not available) was entered.   

STATEWIDE DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKOUT 

SEX STATEWIDE 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

MALE 47.8 48.3 48.3 48.4 

FEMALE 52.2 51.7 51.7 51.6 

RACE STATEWIDE 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

WHITE 63.3 61.7 61.4 61.5 

BLACK 29.9 31.3 30.4 30.2 

HISPANIC 3.6 3.5 4.7 4.2 

OTHER 2.4 2.4 2.8 3.4 

MULTIRACIAL 0.9 1.0 NA 0.7 

EDUCATION  STATEWIDE 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN H.S. 19.4 18.8 18.4 18.0 

GRADUATED H.S. 34.5 34.2 34.1 33.9 

SOME COLLEGE 27.3 27.9 28.2 28.2 

GRADUATED COLLEGE 18.9 19.1 19.3 19.9 

INCOME STATEWIDE 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN $15,000 16.9 16.7 16.2 15.6 

$15,000 TO < $25,000 21.1 20.9 21.5 20.9 

$25,000 TO < $35,000 12.1 11.4 11.4 10.0 

$35,000 TO < $50,000 13.4 12.5 13.8 12.6 

$50,000 OR MORE 36.5 38.5 37.1 40.9 

AGE STATEWIDE 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

18-24 13.8 13.7 13.4 13.2 

25-34 18.6 18.3 18.4 18.6 

35-44 16.6 16.2 16.1 16.1 

45-54 18.6 18.0 17.6 17.1 

55-64 15.5 16.3 16.6 16.7 

65 AND OLDER 17.0 17.5 17.8 18.3
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REGION 1 

DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKOUT 

SEX REGION 1 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

MALE 46.2 48.9 46.2 47.9 

FEMALE 53.8 51.1 53.8 52.1 

RACE REGION 1 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

WHITE 49.5 46.7 46.4 47.9 

BLACK 38.6 41.5 40.1 36.9 

HISPANIC 7.7 NA NA 8.0 

OTHER NA NA NA 6.1 

MULTIRACIAL NA NA NA NA 

EDUCATION  REGION 1 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN H.S. 19.1 20.0 14.2 13.2 

GRADUATED H.S. 27.0 28.4 29.9 31.5 

SOME COLLEGE 29.6 29.9 31.8 30.0 

GRADUATED 

COLLEGE 

24.3 21.8 24.1 25.3 

INCOME REGION 1 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN 

$15,000 

16.5 19.6 17.3 15.1 

$15,000 TO < 

$25,000 

23.7 24.1 22.4 23.1 

$25,000 TO < 

$35,000 

15.1 9.3 11.5 12.1 

$35,000 TO < 

$50,000 

14.1 12.3 14.4 11.3 

$50,000 OR MORE 30.6 34.7 34.4 38.4 

AGE REGION 1 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

18-24 10.4 NA NA 11.7 

25-34 18.2 13.0 16.8 20.1 

35-44 16.1 16.4 16.5 16.3 

45-54 19.9 18.3 18.0 17.0 

55-64 17.3 17.5 18.0 17.0 

65 AND 

OLDER 

18.0 19.5 18.7 17.9 
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REGION 2 

DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKOUT 

SEX REGION 2 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

MALE 48.8 47.2 43.6 48.9 

FEMALE 51.2 52.8 56.4 51.1 

RACE REGION 2 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

WHITE 56.6 52.0 51.3 53.8 

BLACK 38.0 43.8 42.7 38.5 

HISPANIC NA NA NA 3.0 

OTHER NA NA NA 3.9 

MULTIRACIAL NA NA NA NA 

EDUCATION  REGION 2 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN H.S. 11.6 12.4 13.7 16.9 

GRADUATED H.S. 31.8 32.1 33.4 28.7 

SOME COLLEGE 32.2 29.5 31.6 28.3 

GRADUATED 

COLLEGE 

24.4 25.9 21.3 26.1 

INCOME REGION 2 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN $15,000 13.6 11.5 13.9 15.8 

$15,000 TO < $25,000 18.3 20.6 22.1 19.4 

$25,000 TO < $35,000 7.8 8.6 9.6 7.3 

$35,000 TO < $50,000 14.7 12.1 10.5 14.1 

$50,000 OR MORE 45.6 47.2 43.9 43.4 

AGE REGION 2 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

18-24 15.6 NA NA 15.8 

25-34 20.0 21.4 17.3 19.0 

35-44 16.6 16.7 15.4 16.1 

45-54 17.8 15.9 15.4 16.5 

55-64 15.0 14.4 17.4 16.2 

65 AND 

OLDER 

15.0 16.2 16.3 16.3 
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REGION 3 

DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKOUT 

SEX REGION 3 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

MALE 48.1 51.3 47.2 48.8 

FEMALE 51.9 48.7 52.8 51.2 

RACE REGION 3 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

WHITE 68.7 68.8 60.3 66.3 

BLACK 25.0 24.4 34.6 25.7 

HISPANIC NA NA NA 2.6 

OTHER NA NA NA 4.9 

MULTIRACIAL NA NA NA NA 

EDUCATION  REGION 3 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN H.S. 25.4 20.0 23.2 21.5 

GRADUATED H.S. 38.9 43.1 40.2 40.2 

SOME COLLEGE 22.7 23.1 25.1 23.2 

GRADUATED 

COLLEGE 

13.0 13.8 11.6 15.1 

INCOME REGION 3 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN $15,000 18.5 14.9 16.2 14.4 

$15,000 TO < $25,000 21.2 17.7 18.8 20.7 

$25,000 TO < $35,000 10.7 NA NA 9.6 

$35,000 TO < $50,000 9.7 14.3 17.1 11.2 

$50,000 OR MORE 39.9 42.5 35.3 44.1 

AGE REGION 3 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

18-24 13.7 NA NA 11.3 

25-34 17.2 NA NA 19.1 

35-44 17.9 19.0 NA 16.0 

45-54 20.0 17.2 19.8 18.8 

55-64 15.6 17.6 15.2 17.1 

65 AND 

OLDER 

15.5 14.8 18.6 17.6 
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REGION 4 

DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKOUT 

SEX REGION 4 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

MALE 48.3 46.2 45.5 48.0 

FEMALE 51.7 53.8 54.5 52.0 

RACE REGION 4 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

WHITE 70.2 71.0 68.0 68.5 

BLACK 24.8 22.2 26.5 25.0 

HISPANIC NA NA NA 3.5 

OTHER NA NA NA 2.5 

MULTIRACIAL NA NA NA NA 

EDUCATION  REGION 4 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN H.S. 23.5 19.3 22.7 22.5 

GRADUATED H.S. 33.4 37.7 37.4 34.1 

SOME COLLEGE 26.3 25.7 22.2 28.5 

GRADUATED COLLEGE 16.8 17.3 17.7 14.9 

INCOME REGION 4 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN $15,000 18.8 18.1 17.1 16.6 

$15,000 TO < 

$25,000 

19.5 16.9 19.1 18.3 

$25,000 TO < 

$35,000 

12.6 15.5 12.6 10.9 

$35,000 TO < 

$50,000 

13.7 11.6 10.0 12.3 

$50,000 OR MORE 35.4 37.9 41.3 41.9 

AGE REGION 4 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

18-24 14.9 NA NA 12.9 

25-34 18.2 19.9 21.4 19.1 

35-44 16.2 13.7 16.8 16.1 

45-54 18.7 18.7 13.3 17.6 

55-64 14.8 16.8 18.1 16.7 

65 AND 

OLDER 

17.1 16.1 15.8 17.7 
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REGION 5 

DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKOUT 

SEX REGION 5 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

MALE 49.1 51.3 50.9 49.3 

FEMALE 50.9 48.7 49.1 50.7 

RACE REGION 5 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

WHITE 74.4 73.9 74.1 73.1 

BLACK 20.9 18.8 NA 19.3 

HISPANIC NA NA NA NA 

OTHER NA NA NA NA 

MULTIRACIAL NA NA NA NA 

EDUCATION  REGION 5 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN H.S. 19.2 19.4 NA 17.6 

GRADUATED H.S. 40.3 40.2 35.4 37.8 

SOME COLLEGE 24.2 24.4 25.4 26.8 

GRADUATED COLLEGE 16.3 15.9 18.5 17.8 

INCOME REGION 5 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN $15,000 15.6 13.7 NA 14.1 

$15,000 TO < $25,000 20.8 20.4 13.7 21.1 

$25,000 TO < $35,000 11.9 12.1 NA 10.1 

$35,000 TO < $50,000 11.8 15.8 NA 10.6 

$50,000 OR MORE 39.9 38.0 37.1 44.2 

AGE REGION 5 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

18-24 NA NA NA 15.4 

25-34 18.6 NA NA 15.3 

35-44 18.0 20.5 NA 16.0 

45-54 19.3 17.7 18.6 17.4 

55-64 16.0 16.8 21.9 16.8 

65 AND 

OLDER 

18.3 18.0 20.6 19.1 
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REGION 6 

DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKOUT 

SEX REGION 6 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

MALE 47.8 47.8 45.9 50.2 

FEMALE 52.2 52.2 54.1 49.8 

RACE REGION 6 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

WHITE 69.9 70.6 68.3 67.0 

BLACK 24.3 23.0 25.9 24.6 

HISPANIC NA NA NA 5.1 

OTHER NA NA NA NA 

MULTIRACIAL NA NA NA NA 

EDUCATION  REGION 6 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN H.S. 21.4 21.0 NA 18.7 

GRADUATED H.S. 40.7 39.9 38.6 36.5 

SOME COLLEGE 26.0 22.9 24.5 29.7 

GRADUATED 

COLLEGE 

11.8 16.2 16.2 15.0 

INCOME REGION 6 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN 

$15,000 

17.4 15.8 13.8 15.3 

$15,000 TO < 

$25,000 

26.2 22.0 25.1 24.1 

$25,000 TO < 

$35,000 

11.9 12.7 NA 11.5 

$35,000 TO < 

$50,000 

11.7 12.7 NA 14.3 

$50,000 OR MORE 32.8 36.8 35.2 34.7 

AGE REGION 6 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

18-24 NA NA NA 11.9 

25-34 15.3 20.3 NA 19.8 

35-44 16.6 14.6 NA 16.3 

45-54 18.8 21.4 18.0 16.7 

55-64 15.2 15.5 18.5 15.9 

65 AND 

OLDER 

18.0 17.7 19.3 19.3 
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REGION 7 

DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKOUT 

SEX REGION 7 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

MALE 46.3 44.5 49.6 47.8 

FEMALE 53.7 55.5 50.4 52.2 

RACE REGION 7 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

WHITE 60.4 54.8 58.5 57.5 

BLACK 34.2 38.5 36.0 36.7 

HISPANIC NA NA NA NA 

OTHER NA NA NA 2.7 

MULTIRACIAL NA NA NA NA 

EDUCATION  REGION 7 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN H.S. 20.5 16.6 12.9 14.8 

GRADUATED H.S. 36.4 36.0 35.8 38.9 

SOME COLLEGE 26.9 30.6 32.7 28.3 

GRADUATED 

COLLEGE 

16.2 16.7 18.6 18.1 

NA 

INCOME REGION 7 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN $15,000 14.1 15.6 13.0 16.2 

$15,000 TO < $25,000 18.3 19.2 25.3 21.9 

$25,000 TO < $35,000 15.6 13.5 14.3 11.2 

$35,000 TO < $50,000 15.3 14.1 11.0 14.3 

$50,000 OR MORE 36.6 37.5 36.4 36.4 

AGE REGION 7 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

78-24 NA 11.7 NA 12.4 

25-34 16.8 21.4 15.6 18.6 

35-44 16.0 15.9 16.7 15.7 

45-54 18.2 17.8 19.3 16.5 

55-64 15.9 15.8 16.1 16.7 

65 AND 

OLDER 

19.3 17.4 21.4 20.1 
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REGION 8 

DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKOUT 

SEX REGION 8 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

MALE 47.7 42,9 47.7 48.2 

FEMALE 52.3 57.1 52.3 51.8 

RACE REGION 8 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

WHITE 63.6 59.1 69.7 60.0 

BLACK 32.2 38.0 27.8 36.7 

HISPANIC NA NA NA NA 

OTHER NA NA NA NA 

MULTIRACIAL NA NA NA NA 

EDUCATION  REGION 8 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN H.S. 21.5 23.3 NA 23.0 

GRADUATED H.S. 38.5 32.5 37.3 32.7 

SOME COLLEGE 23.4 27.0 26.9 27.7 

GRADUATED 

COLLEGE 

16.8 17.1 16.2 16.6 

INCOME REGION 8 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN 

$15,000 

20.1 21.1 25.5 20.0 

$15,000 TO < 

$25,000 

27.3 29.0 18.9 20.2 

$25,000 TO < 

$35,000 

10.0 10.8 NA 11.4 

$35,000 TO < 

$50,000 

11.3 12.8 NA 10.3 

$50,000 OR MORE 31.3 26.3 34.6 38.1 

AGE REGION 8 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

88-24 13.7 12.1 NA 16.2 

25-34 20.0 11.2 NA 17.2 

35-44 15.2 13.8 NA 15.3 

45-54 17.1 20.6 20.7 15.3 

55-64 14.8 19.1 15.7 16.2 

65 AND 

OLDER 

19.3 23.2 23.6 19.8 
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REGION 9 

DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKOUT 

SEX REGION 9 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

MALE 48.2 50.6 50.4 48.2 

FEMALE 51.8 49.4 49.6 51.8 

RACE REGION 9 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

WHITE 79.8 78.2 78.0 77.9 

BLACK 16.2 17.4 15.6 16.3 

HISPANIC NA NA NA 4.6 

OTHER NA NA NA NA 

MULTIRACIAL NA NA NA NA 

EDUCATION  REGION 9 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN H.S. 18.1 19.2 24.6 19.6 

GRADUATED H.S. 34.6 29.4 31.0 31.9 

SOME COLLEGE 29.5 30.0 26.4 28.5 

GRADUATED 

COLLEGE 

17.8 21.4 18.1 20.1 

INCOME REGION 9 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

LESS THAN $15,000 16.6 15.1 15.0 13.3 

$15,000 TO < $25,000 17.0 19.4 21.7 19.8 

$25,000 TO < $35,000 10.4 9.4 7.9 6.6 

$35,000 TO < $50,000 14.2 11.0 16.3 14.0 

$50,000 OR MORE 41.8 45.2 39.2 46.4 

AGE REGION 9 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

98-24 NA NA NA 12.7 

25-34 19.0 15.8 NA 16.4 

35-44 17.6 16.8 15.9 16.7 

45-54 18.9 19.4 22.0 18.1 

55-64 16.3 16.5 16.5 17.4 

65 AND 

OLDER 

16.2 18.8 19.1 18.7 
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APPENDIX A

BIRTH WEIGHTS < 1500 GRAMS AND < 2500 GRAMS AS A PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL 
BIRTHS BY PARISH OF RESIDENCE, RACE OF MOTHER, AND SEX OF CHILD

LOUISIANA, 2014

Appendix A provides for parish-level data describing low birth weight births by the rate of the mother and the 
gender of the child.  For purposes of this summary, race has been defined as the following groups:  black, white, 
and other.  Appendix A highlights that among race groups, LBW births were greated among all infants born to 
black mothers at 15.1% of total births.  This is significantly higher than the rates for births to "white" and 
"other" mothers.  This trend was found across those parishes with the highest volumes of total births, which 
includes East Baton Rouge, Jefferson, Orleans, Caddo, and Lafayette. 
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APPENDIX B

LIVE BIRTHS BY PARISH OF MOTHER'S RESIDENCE, RACE, AND AGE GROUP 

LOUISIANA, 2014
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RACE ALL LT 15 15‐19 20‐24 25‐29 30‐34 35‐39 40‐44 45+ UNK.

STATE All 64050 95 5229 18422 19720 14221 5354 919 61 29
WHITE 33948 20 2259 8336 11075 8633 3051 524 32 18
BLACK 23765 63 2508 8586 6802 4001 1524 258 15 8
OTHER 6337 12 462 1500 1843 1587 779 137 14 <5

ACADIA All 895 ‐ 98 309 276 156 45 9 <5 ‐
WHITE 638 ‐ 65 201 206 123 32 9 <5 ‐
BLACK 217 ‐ 29 94 61 25 8 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER 40 ‐ <5 14 9 8 5 ‐ ‐ ‐

ALLEN All 323 <5 34 122 107 40 19 ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE 249 <5 26 96 86 27 13 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 57 ‐ 7 22 16 7 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER 17 ‐ <5 <5 5 6 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐

ASCENSION All 1741 <5 92 406 610 437 171 24 ‐ ‐
WHITE 1113 ‐ 49 220 413 303 113 15 ‐ ‐
BLACK 472 <5 28 152 144 100 41 6 ‐ ‐
OTHER 156 ‐ 15 34 53 34 17 <5 ‐ ‐

ASSUMPTION All 251 <5 13 87 69 59 19 <5 <5 ‐
WHITE 153 ‐ 8 52 40 36 16 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 88 ‐ 5 33 25 21 <5 <5 <5 ‐
OTHER 10 <5 ‐ <5 <5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐

AVOYELLES All 545 <5 71 193 163 86 21 7 <5 <5
WHITE 323 ‐ 47 99 105 55 10 6 <5 ‐
BLACK 209 <5 24 89 54 27 11 <5 ‐ <5
OTHER 13 ‐ ‐ 5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

BEAUREGARD All 496 ‐ 51 160 140 101 33 10 ‐ <5
WHITE 408 ‐ 42 132 120 78 27 8 ‐ <5
BLACK 54 ‐ 5 18 17 10 <5 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 34 ‐ <5 10 <5 13 <5 <5 ‐ ‐

BIENVILLE All 188 ‐ 24 65 48 33 15 <5 ‐ <5
WHITE 102 ‐ 9 36 31 18 8 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 79 ‐ 14 27 17 12 6 <5 ‐ <5
OTHER 7 ‐ <5 <5 ‐ <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐

BOSSIER All 1835 <5 106 499 624 429 151 22 <5 <5
WHITE 1183 ‐ 54 300 405 304 103 15 <5 <5
BLACK 415 <5 39 142 131 71 28 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 237 <5 13 57 88 54 20 <5 ‐ ‐

CADDO All 3634 12 339 1117 1043 759 304 51 <5 6
WHITE 1352 ‐ 76 327 421 373 126 24 ‐ 5
BLACK 2090 12 249 751 561 340 151 23 <5 ‐
OTHER 192 ‐ 14 39 61 46 27 <5 ‐ <5

CALCASIEU All 2732 <5 277 803 862 578 181 24 <5 <5
WHITE 1767 <5 165 475 609 386 117 13 ‐ ‐
BLACK 787 <5 98 276 218 139 44 8 <5 <5
OTHER 178 ‐ 14 52 35 53 20 <5 <5 ‐

CALDWELL All 147 ‐ 15 55 38 31 6 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 118 ‐ 13 42 32 25 5 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 27 ‐ <5 13 5 5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CAMERON All 64 ‐ 6 25 20 9 <5 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 62 ‐ 5 24 20 9 <5 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

LIVE BIRTHS BY PARISH OF MOTHER'S RESIDENCE, RACE AND AGE GROUP

LOUISIANA, YEAR 2014*

AGE GROUP
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RACE ALL LT 15 15‐19 20‐24 25‐29 30‐34 35‐39 40‐44 45+ UNK.

STATE All 64050 95 5229 18422 19720 14221 5354 919 61 29
WHITE 33948 20 2259 8336 11075 8633 3051 524 32 18
BLACK 23765 63 2508 8586 6802 4001 1524 258 15 8
OTHER 6337 12 462 1500 1843 1587 779 137 14 <5

LIVE BIRTHS BY PARISH OF MOTHER'S RESIDENCE, RACE AND AGE GROUP

LOUISIANA, YEAR 2014*

AGE GROUP

CATAHOULA All 93 <5 12 40 22 14 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE 65 ‐ 10 27 16 10 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 25 <5 <5 12 5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ <5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CLAIBORNE All 178 ‐ 21 72 49 27 9 ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE 60 ‐ 6 18 18 12 6 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 114 ‐ 14 54 30 13 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ <5 ‐ <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CONCORDIA All 201 ‐ 30 65 61 32 13 ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE 110 ‐ 17 31 31 23 8 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 88 ‐ 13 34 28 8 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

DESOTO All 332 <5 22 115 104 68 18 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 159 <5 11 46 57 37 6 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 159 ‐ 10 63 44 29 11 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 14 ‐ <5 6 <5 <5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐

E BATON ROUGE All 6126 11 411 1612 1870 1512 609 93 8 ‐
WHITE 2140 ‐ 56 300 691 761 290 35 7 ‐
BLACK 3306 10 313 1184 957 568 227 46 <5 ‐
OTHER 680 <5 42 128 222 183 92 12 ‐ ‐

EAST CARROLL All 123 ‐ 20 45 32 14 9 <5 <5 ‐
WHITE 19 ‐ <5 6 7 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 100 ‐ 17 38 25 12 6 <5 <5 ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ <5 <5 ‐ ‐ <5 ‐ <5 ‐

E FELICIANA All 222 ‐ 12 73 73 44 18 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 121 ‐ 6 37 46 23 9 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 94 ‐ 6 33 25 20 8 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 7 ‐ ‐ <5 <5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐

EVANGELINE All 497 ‐ 68 171 135 86 34 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 332 ‐ 39 108 97 63 24 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 153 ‐ 28 59 32 23 10 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 12 ‐ <5 <5 6 ‐ ‐ <5 ‐ ‐

FRANKLIN All 256 <5 25 93 76 44 13 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 149 ‐ 12 45 53 29 8 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 103 <5 13 47 23 13 <5 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ ‐ <5 ‐ <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐

GRANT All 280 ‐ 36 103 84 42 9 6 ‐ ‐
WHITE 226 ‐ 28 81 67 36 9 5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 43 ‐ 6 16 16 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER 11 ‐ <5 6 <5 <5 ‐ <5 ‐ ‐

IBERIA All 1130 <5 122 378 339 201 75 12 <5 ‐
WHITE 585 ‐ 55 188 192 110 35 5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 433 <5 61 170 107 65 21 6 <5 ‐
OTHER 112 ‐ 6 20 40 26 19 <5 ‐ ‐

IBERVILLE All 405 ‐ 36 130 127 86 23 <5 <5 ‐
WHITE 176 ‐ 13 51 59 40 12 ‐ <5 ‐
BLACK 224 ‐ 22 78 65 46 11 <5 <5 ‐
OTHER 5 ‐ <5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
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RACE ALL LT 15 15‐19 20‐24 25‐29 30‐34 35‐39 40‐44 45+ UNK.

STATE All 64050 95 5229 18422 19720 14221 5354 919 61 29
WHITE 33948 20 2259 8336 11075 8633 3051 524 32 18
BLACK 23765 63 2508 8586 6802 4001 1524 258 15 8
OTHER 6337 12 462 1500 1843 1587 779 137 14 <5

LIVE BIRTHS BY PARISH OF MOTHER'S RESIDENCE, RACE AND AGE GROUP

LOUISIANA, YEAR 2014*

AGE GROUP

JACKSON All 184 ‐ 18 64 63 28 9 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 141 ‐ 15 47 44 25 8 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 38 ‐ <5 14 19 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER 5 ‐ ‐ <5 ‐ <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐

JEFFERSON All 5895 5 374 1387 1798 1552 647 122 8 <5
WHITE 2499 ‐ 109 431 819 784 301 50 <5 <5
BLACK 1798 <5 155 593 546 344 127 31 <5 ‐
OTHER 1598 <5 110 363 433 424 219 41 <5 <5

JEFF DAVIS All 457 ‐ 43 149 159 76 24 6 ‐ ‐
WHITE 362 ‐ 31 113 128 63 22 5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 79 ‐ 11 27 27 12 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER 16 ‐ <5 9 <5 <5 ‐ <5 ‐ ‐

LAFAYETTE All 3445 <5 222 821 1125 887 326 56 <5 <5
WHITE 1978 <5 83 361 691 587 215 36 <5 <5
BLACK 1141 ‐ 118 395 338 200 74 15 ‐ <5
OTHER 326 ‐ 21 65 96 100 37 5 <5 ‐

LAFOURCHE All 1260 <5 118 361 385 291 87 14 <5 <5
WHITE 867 <5 73 219 271 230 64 9 ‐ ‐
BLACK 242 <5 25 101 72 30 9 <5 <5 <5
OTHER 151 ‐ 20 41 42 31 14 <5 ‐ ‐

LASALLE All 184 <5 19 70 56 33 <5 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 168 <5 18 62 51 32 <5 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 9 ‐ ‐ 6 <5 ‐ <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER 7 ‐ <5 <5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

LINCOLN All 565 ‐ 50 178 176 118 34 9 ‐ ‐
WHITE 255 ‐ 13 64 91 67 15 5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 270 ‐ 34 106 70 41 17 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 40 ‐ <5 8 15 10 <5 <5 ‐ ‐

LIVINGSTON All 1850 ‐ 146 505 623 405 135 34 <5 <5
WHITE 1628 ‐ 126 447 557 357 110 29 <5 <5
BLACK 120 ‐ 13 35 35 21 13 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 102 ‐ 7 23 31 27 12 <5 ‐ ‐

MADISON All 186 <5 28 63 58 28 7 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 32 ‐ 5 10 10 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 153 <5 23 52 48 21 7 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ ‐ <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

MOREHOUSE All 383 <5 39 147 128 48 19 ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE 162 ‐ 10 69 56 22 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 217 <5 28 77 70 26 14 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ <5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

NATCHITOCHES All 504 <5 42 173 150 95 30 11 <5 ‐
WHITE 224 ‐ 15 65 66 50 19 8 <5 ‐
BLACK 254 <5 26 101 77 39 7 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 26 ‐ <5 7 7 6 <5 <5 ‐ ‐

ORLEANS All 5029 <5 317 1249 1389 1318 627 118 7 <5
WHITE 1348 ‐ 8 78 309 594 294 61 <5 ‐
BLACK 3098 <5 280 1053 917 566 238 38 <5 <5
OTHER 583 <5 29 118 163 158 95 19 ‐ ‐
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RACE ALL LT 15 15‐19 20‐24 25‐29 30‐34 35‐39 40‐44 45+ UNK.

STATE All 64050 95 5229 18422 19720 14221 5354 919 61 29
WHITE 33948 20 2259 8336 11075 8633 3051 524 32 18
BLACK 23765 63 2508 8586 6802 4001 1524 258 15 8
OTHER 6337 12 462 1500 1843 1587 779 137 14 <5

LIVE BIRTHS BY PARISH OF MOTHER'S RESIDENCE, RACE AND AGE GROUP

LOUISIANA, YEAR 2014*

AGE GROUP

OUACHITA All 2325 6 208 763 709 456 161 20 <5 <5
WHITE 1124 <5 72 322 391 246 80 11 ‐ <5
BLACK 1106 5 130 417 300 179 68 7 ‐ ‐
OTHER 95 ‐ 6 24 18 31 13 <5 <5 ‐

PLAQUEMINES All 330 ‐ 21 94 105 81 27 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 220 ‐ 15 60 70 57 16 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 67 ‐ <5 24 23 12 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER 43 ‐ <5 10 12 12 6 ‐ ‐ ‐

POINTE COUPEE All 290 ‐ 37 79 87 59 26 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 161 ‐ 18 32 55 42 13 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 117 ‐ 17 41 31 17 11 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER 12 ‐ <5 6 <5 ‐ <5 <5 ‐ ‐

RAPIDES All 1915 <5 179 615 604 361 124 27 <5 ‐
WHITE 1054 <5 86 304 359 226 63 15 ‐ ‐
BLACK 740 <5 85 275 212 110 47 9 ‐ ‐
OTHER 121 ‐ 8 36 33 25 14 <5 <5 ‐

RED RIVER All 113 <5 11 43 33 18 6 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 51 ‐ 6 20 15 7 <5 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 59 <5 <5 22 17 11 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ <5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

RICHLAND All 278 <5 23 117 73 47 15 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 134 <5 11 50 37 29 5 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 138 ‐ 12 62 36 18 9 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 6 ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ <5 ‐ ‐ ‐

SABINE All 282 ‐ 26 91 83 64 18 ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE 171 ‐ 17 54 47 38 15 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 68 ‐ 8 26 16 15 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER 43 ‐ <5 11 20 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ST BERNARD All 658 <5 54 174 210 152 58 7 <5 ‐
WHITE 383 ‐ 28 86 131 98 34 <5 <5 ‐
BLACK 184 ‐ 20 67 49 32 14 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 91 <5 6 21 30 22 10 <5 ‐ ‐

ST CHARLES All 651 <5 49 143 207 168 73 10 ‐ ‐
WHITE 393 ‐ 24 66 125 120 50 8 ‐ ‐
BLACK 207 <5 19 62 70 38 16 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 51 ‐ 6 15 12 10 7 <5 ‐ ‐

ST HELENA All 124 ‐ 13 54 32 20 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE 43 ‐ <5 23 13 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 78 ‐ 8 31 18 17 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ <5 ‐ <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ST JAMES All 284 ‐ 24 76 90 73 17 <5 <5 ‐
WHITE 130 ‐ <5 21 54 39 11 <5 <5 ‐
BLACK 150 ‐ 21 53 35 34 5 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ ‐ <5 <5 ‐ <5 ‐ ‐ ‐

ST JOHN All 587 ‐ 39 169 191 132 49 7 ‐ ‐
WHITE 184 ‐ 8 46 65 47 16 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 350 ‐ 26 112 113 75 21 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 53 ‐ 5 11 13 10 12 <5 ‐ ‐
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RACE ALL LT 15 15‐19 20‐24 25‐29 30‐34 35‐39 40‐44 45+ UNK.

STATE All 64050 95 5229 18422 19720 14221 5354 919 61 29
WHITE 33948 20 2259 8336 11075 8633 3051 524 32 18
BLACK 23765 63 2508 8586 6802 4001 1524 258 15 8
OTHER 6337 12 462 1500 1843 1587 779 137 14 <5

LIVE BIRTHS BY PARISH OF MOTHER'S RESIDENCE, RACE AND AGE GROUP

LOUISIANA, YEAR 2014*

AGE GROUP

ST LANDRY All 1293 <5 143 410 387 255 79 15 <5 ‐
WHITE 648 <5 67 174 209 149 40 8 ‐ ‐
BLACK 595 <5 68 226 165 92 37 5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 50 ‐ 8 10 13 14 <5 <5 <5 ‐

ST MARTIN All 788 <5 71 240 272 147 46 9 ‐ <5
WHITE 480 <5 35 127 176 104 29 7 ‐ <5
BLACK 274 <5 31 100 85 40 15 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 34 ‐ 5 13 11 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐

ST MARY All 798 <5 82 259 247 148 46 12 <5 ‐
WHITE 408 ‐ 37 130 130 84 19 8 ‐ ‐
BLACK 261 <5 31 99 74 40 12 <5 <5 ‐
OTHER 129 ‐ 14 30 43 24 15 <5 ‐ ‐

ST TAMMANY All 2949 7 161 594 908 835 365 74 5 ‐
WHITE 2230 5 107 392 702 665 293 62 <5 ‐
BLACK 437 <5 41 140 124 90 35 6 ‐ ‐
OTHER 282 <5 13 62 82 80 37 6 <5 ‐

TANGIPAHOA All 1928 <5 204 628 591 359 122 20 <5 ‐
WHITE 1046 ‐ 82 291 354 231 74 13 <5 ‐
BLACK 748 <5 109 302 187 105 37 7 ‐ ‐
OTHER 134 <5 13 35 50 23 11 ‐ <5 ‐

TENSAS All 51 ‐ 5 18 22 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE 20 ‐ <5 6 7 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 30 ‐ <5 12 14 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

TERREBONNE All 1730 <5 148 559 539 344 124 14 ‐ ‐
WHITE 1064 ‐ 81 326 350 223 79 5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 355 <5 34 139 100 58 19 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 311 <5 33 94 89 63 26 5 ‐ ‐

UNION All 279 ‐ 28 102 89 47 8 <5 ‐ <5
WHITE 168 ‐ 16 55 59 32 <5 <5 ‐ <5
BLACK 85 ‐ 10 39 24 9 <5 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 26 ‐ <5 8 6 6 <5 <5 ‐ ‐

VERMILION All 850 ‐ 74 263 267 178 61 7 ‐ ‐
WHITE 631 ‐ 49 180 206 140 51 5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 161 ‐ 22 70 43 21 <5 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 58 ‐ <5 13 18 17 6 <5 ‐ ‐

VERNON All 1013 ‐ 97 379 284 180 62 5 <5 5
WHITE 755 ‐ 76 278 215 140 38 <5 ‐ <5
BLACK 145 ‐ 13 62 39 18 12 ‐ ‐ <5
OTHER 113 ‐ 8 39 30 22 12 <5 <5 ‐

WASHINGTON All 604 <5 58 219 186 95 34 8 ‐ ‐
WHITE 379 <5 29 139 120 61 23 5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 209 <5 27 75 61 31 10 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 16 ‐ <5 5 5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐

WEBSTER All 502 <5 54 184 161 69 26 5 ‐ <5
WHITE 298 ‐ 29 110 95 40 19 <5 ‐ <5
BLACK 186 <5 21 71 62 24 7 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER 18 ‐ <5 <5 <5 5 ‐ <5 ‐ <5
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RACE ALL LT 15 15‐19 20‐24 25‐29 30‐34 35‐39 40‐44 45+ UNK.

STATE All 64050 95 5229 18422 19720 14221 5354 919 61 29
WHITE 33948 20 2259 8336 11075 8633 3051 524 32 18
BLACK 23765 63 2508 8586 6802 4001 1524 258 15 8
OTHER 6337 12 462 1500 1843 1587 779 137 14 <5

LIVE BIRTHS BY PARISH OF MOTHER'S RESIDENCE, RACE AND AGE GROUP

LOUISIANA, YEAR 2014*

AGE GROUP

W BATON ROUGE All 369 ‐ 23 93 127 96 26 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 210 ‐ 10 42 77 62 17 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 141 ‐ 13 45 44 32 6 <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 18 ‐ ‐ 6 6 <5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐

WEST CARROLL All 143 ‐ 19 48 50 18 <5 5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 113 ‐ 13 39 41 14 <5 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 21 ‐ 5 <5 8 <5 ‐ <5 ‐ ‐
OTHER 9 ‐ <5 5 <5 <5 ‐ <5 ‐ ‐

W FELICIANA All 122 ‐ 6 33 39 29 15 ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE 67 ‐ <5 12 25 18 10 ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 51 ‐ <5 21 12 10 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ <5 <5 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐

WINN All 157 <5 15 70 45 19 6 <5 ‐ ‐
WHITE 109 ‐ 12 43 32 15 6 <5 ‐ ‐
BLACK 45 <5 <5 24 13 <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER <5 ‐ ‐ <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

UNKNOWN** All <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ <5
BLACK <5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ <5

** PARISH OF RESIDENCE UNKNOWN, ASSUMED LOUISIANA RESIDENT

* 2014 DATA IS PRELIMINARY

NUMBERS LESS THAN FIVE ARE SUPPRESSED TO PROTECT THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF THE RECORDS

Source: Louisiana Vital Records
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APPENDIX C

DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
REALLOCATED TO DECEDENT'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE-SEX AND AGE 

LOUISIANA, 2014
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TOTAL   BY TOTAL  BY
OCCURRENCE RESIDENCE RATE# LT < 5 1 ‐ 4 5 ‐ 9 10 ‐ 14 15 ‐ 19 20 ‐ 24 25 ‐ 34 35 ‐ 44 45 ‐ 54 55 ‐ 64 65 ‐ 74 75 ‐ 84 85+ UNK.

STATE ALL 44172 43342 9.3 492 116 51 53 198 398 1071 1417 3561 6879 8321 10103 10678 < 5
WM 15598 15197 ‐ 92 26 10 12 61 141 376 465 1259 2526 3140 3871 3215 < 5
WF 14837 14601 ‐ 94 24 < 5 11 34 53 183 313 807 1641 2432 3707 5298 ‐
BM 6778 6683 ‐ 138 37 23 18 74 141 327 361 816 1579 1452 1084 632 < 5
BF 6259 6179 ‐ 133 26 12 12 22 49 151 238 610 1032 1168 1310 1416 ‐

OM 392 383 ‐ 22 < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 11 25 24 55 56 71 58 52 ‐
OF 308 299 ‐ 13 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 9 16 14 45 58 73 65 ‐

ACADIA ALL 502 648 10.4 6 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 10 15 18 60 110 146 155 122 ‐
WM 193 267 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 8 33 42 62 69 37 ‐
WF 208 259 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 8 18 41 50 68 70 ‐
BM 50 65 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 17 18 8 5 ‐
BF 47 55 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ 5 10 16 10 10 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ALLEN ALL 203 272 10.6 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 6 19 41 64 66 65 ‐
WM 75 107 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 6 16 27 31 20 ‐
WF 83 109 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 7 8 22 27 39 ‐
BM 26 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 7 6 < 5 < 5 ‐
BF 12 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 6 8 < 5 < 5 ‐

OM < 5 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐

ASCENSION ALL 536 771 6.6 15 < 5 < 5 < 5 8 11 25 24 70 113 163 162 174 ‐
WM 208 304 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 6 12 8 30 40 73 68 60 ‐
WF 183 264 ‐ 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 20 38 48 54 89 ‐
BM 80 99 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 7 8 14 20 24 14 6 ‐
BF 53 88 ‐ 7 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 5 12 18 22 17 ‐

OM 5 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐
OF 7 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐

ASSUMPTION ALL 145 226 9.8 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 6 < 5 29 27 39 52 63 ‐
WM 59 79 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 11 12 11 22 18 ‐
WF 43 71 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 5 < 5 12 15 30 ‐
BM 15 28 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 5 7 8 < 5 ‐
BF 28 48 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ 11 6 9 7 12 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

AVOYELLES ALL 356 502 12.2 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 7 15 41 69 117 111 132 ‐
WM 144 202 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 5 16 32 57 48 38 ‐
WF 133 182 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 5 12 13 37 39 74 ‐
BM 43 57 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 8 14 11 9 7 ‐
BF 30 53 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 9 10 14 13 ‐

OM 6 6 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐
OF ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐

DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
REALLOCATED TO DECEDENT'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE‐SEX AND AGE
LOUISIANA, 2014*

RACE/

SEX
AGE IN YEARS
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TOTAL   BY TOTAL  BY
OCCURRENCE RESIDENCE RATE# LT < 5 1 ‐ 4 5 ‐ 9 10 ‐ 14 15 ‐ 19 20 ‐ 24 25 ‐ 34 35 ‐ 44 45 ‐ 54 55 ‐ 64 65 ‐ 74 75 ‐ 84 85+ UNK.

STATE ALL 44172 43342 9.3 492 116 51 53 198 398 1071 1417 3561 6879 8321 10103 10678 < 5
WM 15598 15197 ‐ 92 26 10 12 61 141 376 465 1259 2526 3140 3871 3215 < 5
WF 14837 14601 ‐ 94 24 < 5 11 34 53 183 313 807 1641 2432 3707 5298 ‐
BM 6778 6683 ‐ 138 37 23 18 74 141 327 361 816 1579 1452 1084 632 < 5
BF 6259 6179 ‐ 133 26 12 12 22 49 151 238 610 1032 1168 1310 1416 ‐

OM 392 383 ‐ 22 < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 11 25 24 55 56 71 58 52 ‐
OF 308 299 ‐ 13 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 9 16 14 45 58 73 65 ‐

DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
REALLOCATED TO DECEDENT'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE‐SEX AND AGE
LOUISIANA, 2014*

RACE/

SEX
AGE IN YEARS

BEAUREGARD ALL 279 376 10.4 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ 9 12 24 63 93 81 87 ‐
WM 125 171 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 8 15 25 49 36 30 ‐
WF 127 162 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 28 35 37 46 ‐
BM 13 19 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ 8 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐
BF 12 21 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 5 5 7 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐

BIENVILLE ALL 114 187 13.5 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 5 16 24 41 45 50 ‐
WM 40 58 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 8 12 14 13 ‐
WF 31 53 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 12 12 22 ‐
BM 23 35 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 6 8 7 6 6 ‐
BF 20 40 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 5 10 13 9 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

BOSSIER ALL 901 1029 8.2 10 < 5 < 5 ‐ 5 < 5 24 30 62 139 215 277 258 ‐
WM 370 422 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ 13 13 25 54 92 117 104 ‐
WF 348 402 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 10 20 48 70 118 126 ‐
BM 77 92 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 9 13 32 16 10 ‐
BF 93 92 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 7 17 19 21 15 ‐

OM 6 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐
OF 7 14 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐

CADDO ALL 3690 2764 10.9 31 11 6 < 5 10 22 66 85 221 451 507 626 725 ‐
WM 1175 762 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 5 13 17 55 132 138 204 189 ‐
WF 1093 813 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 7 10 38 79 126 208 334 ‐
BM 719 593 ‐ 14 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 12 24 33 77 141 137 84 60 ‐
BF 667 573 ‐ 11 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 19 22 50 95 100 125 141 ‐

OM 16 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐
OF 20 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 5 < 5 < 5 ‐

CALCASIEU ALL 2112 1995 10.1 17 < 5 < 5 < 5 8 12 35 72 169 312 437 474 449 ‐
WM 838 782 ‐ 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 8 10 31 71 130 182 192 148 ‐
WF 795 746 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 10 12 41 85 157 188 246 ‐
BM 244 237 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 11 16 31 50 50 50 16 ‐
BF 219 215 ‐ 7 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 12 23 43 44 42 38 ‐

OM 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐
OF 8 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐

61 of 80



TOTAL   BY TOTAL  BY
OCCURRENCE RESIDENCE RATE# LT < 5 1 ‐ 4 5 ‐ 9 10 ‐ 14 15 ‐ 19 20 ‐ 24 25 ‐ 34 35 ‐ 44 45 ‐ 54 55 ‐ 64 65 ‐ 74 75 ‐ 84 85+ UNK.

STATE ALL 44172 43342 9.3 492 116 51 53 198 398 1071 1417 3561 6879 8321 10103 10678 < 5
WM 15598 15197 ‐ 92 26 10 12 61 141 376 465 1259 2526 3140 3871 3215 < 5
WF 14837 14601 ‐ 94 24 < 5 11 34 53 183 313 807 1641 2432 3707 5298 ‐
BM 6778 6683 ‐ 138 37 23 18 74 141 327 361 816 1579 1452 1084 632 < 5
BF 6259 6179 ‐ 133 26 12 12 22 49 151 238 610 1032 1168 1310 1416 ‐

OM 392 383 ‐ 22 < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 11 25 24 55 56 71 58 52 ‐
OF 308 299 ‐ 13 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 9 16 14 45 58 73 65 ‐

DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
REALLOCATED TO DECEDENT'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE‐SEX AND AGE
LOUISIANA, 2014*

RACE/

SEX
AGE IN YEARS

CALDWELL ALL 82 129 13 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 11 16 26 37 28 < 5
WM 36 58 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 5 7 12 14 11 < 5
WF 38 56 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 11 18 15 ‐
BM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐
BF 5 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐

OM ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CAMERON ALL 30 47 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ 5 5 12 10 14 ‐
WM 19 30 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 < 5 10 ‐
WF 10 17 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 6 < 5 ‐
BM < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CATAHOULA ALL 74 124 12.2 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 6 9 26 16 35 29 ‐
WM 28 44 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 9 7 14 9 ‐
WF 27 39 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 < 5 11 15 ‐
BM 11 25 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 7 5 6 < 5 ‐
BF 8 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CLAIBORNE ALL 147 173 10.5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 16 25 34 55 35 ‐
WM 44 50 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 6 11 21 8 ‐
WF 39 45 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 9 18 13 ‐
BM 33 40 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ 7 9 8 8 5 ‐
BF 31 38 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 5 7 6 8 9 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CONCORDIA ALL 211 195 9.5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 < 5 20 34 31 48 53 ‐
WM 67 65 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 12 13 18 14 ‐
WF 69 65 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 7 10 16 22 ‐
BM 39 36 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 10 < 5 6 10 ‐
BF 35 29 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 5 5 8 7 ‐

OM < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
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TOTAL   BY TOTAL  BY
OCCURRENCE RESIDENCE RATE# LT < 5 1 ‐ 4 5 ‐ 9 10 ‐ 14 15 ‐ 19 20 ‐ 24 25 ‐ 34 35 ‐ 44 45 ‐ 54 55 ‐ 64 65 ‐ 74 75 ‐ 84 85+ UNK.

STATE ALL 44172 43342 9.3 492 116 51 53 198 398 1071 1417 3561 6879 8321 10103 10678 < 5
WM 15598 15197 ‐ 92 26 10 12 61 141 376 465 1259 2526 3140 3871 3215 < 5
WF 14837 14601 ‐ 94 24 < 5 11 34 53 183 313 807 1641 2432 3707 5298 ‐
BM 6778 6683 ‐ 138 37 23 18 74 141 327 361 816 1579 1452 1084 632 < 5
BF 6259 6179 ‐ 133 26 12 12 22 49 151 238 610 1032 1168 1310 1416 ‐

OM 392 383 ‐ 22 < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 11 25 24 55 56 71 58 52 ‐
OF 308 299 ‐ 13 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 9 16 14 45 58 73 65 ‐

DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
REALLOCATED TO DECEDENT'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE‐SEX AND AGE
LOUISIANA, 2014*

RACE/

SEX
AGE IN YEARS

DESOTO ALL 141 278 10.2 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 5 9 16 42 51 74 75 ‐
WM 45 88 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 13 19 24 23 ‐
WF 43 71 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 7 14 16 28 ‐
BM 23 50 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 11 7 15 5 ‐
BF 30 66 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 11 10 18 18 ‐

OM ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐
OF ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐

E BATON ROUGE ALL 5019 3727 8.4 74 11 10 7 21 53 101 142 302 550 628 802 1026 ‐
WM 1448 966 ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 12 22 30 69 145 171 256 251 ‐
WF 1526 1092 ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 12 20 42 92 131 255 527 ‐
BM 1027 832 ‐ 24 6 8 < 5 13 28 50 47 114 173 167 119 80 ‐
BF 949 777 ‐ 30 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 9 14 41 77 130 143 164 158 ‐

OM 41 42 ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 12 6 5 ‐
OF 28 18 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 5 ‐

EAST CARROLL ALL 54 82 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 5 < 5 8 18 13 19 15 ‐
WM 11 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐
WF 13 22 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 6 5 ‐
BM 17 23 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 6 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐
BF 13 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 5 < 5 6 < 5 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

E FELICIANA ALL 191 248 12.5 6 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 7 5 33 33 49 61 52 ‐
WM 87 93 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 9 11 26 21 20 ‐
WF 58 72 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 7 12 22 19 ‐
BM 28 42 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 9 10 6 6 5 ‐
BF 18 41 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 5 5 12 8 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

EVANGELINE ALL 274 357 10.6 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 6 15 42 58 70 79 78 ‐
WM 102 141 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 15 28 29 32 28 ‐
WF 97 118 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 7 12 12 22 24 39 ‐
BM 36 50 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 14 11 8 7 ‐
BF 35 45 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 11 < 5 8 14 < 5 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐
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TOTAL   BY TOTAL  BY
OCCURRENCE RESIDENCE RATE# LT < 5 1 ‐ 4 5 ‐ 9 10 ‐ 14 15 ‐ 19 20 ‐ 24 25 ‐ 34 35 ‐ 44 45 ‐ 54 55 ‐ 64 65 ‐ 74 75 ‐ 84 85+ UNK.

STATE ALL 44172 43342 9.3 492 116 51 53 198 398 1071 1417 3561 6879 8321 10103 10678 < 5
WM 15598 15197 ‐ 92 26 10 12 61 141 376 465 1259 2526 3140 3871 3215 < 5
WF 14837 14601 ‐ 94 24 < 5 11 34 53 183 313 807 1641 2432 3707 5298 ‐
BM 6778 6683 ‐ 138 37 23 18 74 141 327 361 816 1579 1452 1084 632 < 5
BF 6259 6179 ‐ 133 26 12 12 22 49 151 238 610 1032 1168 1310 1416 ‐

OM 392 383 ‐ 22 < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 11 25 24 55 56 71 58 52 ‐
OF 308 299 ‐ 13 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 9 16 14 45 58 73 65 ‐

DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
REALLOCATED TO DECEDENT'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE‐SEX AND AGE
LOUISIANA, 2014*

RACE/

SEX
AGE IN YEARS

FRANKLIN ALL 220 269 13.2 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 21 31 48 74 82 ‐
WM 90 109 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 14 26 39 21 ‐
WF 85 99 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 11 16 21 42 ‐
BM 19 29 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 6 < 5 < 5 8 6 ‐
BF 26 32 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 5 < 5 6 13 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

GRANT ALL 116 200 8.9 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ 14 18 36 41 45 40 ‐
WM 54 90 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ 5 9 16 22 19 15 ‐
WF 45 78 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ 7 7 11 12 20 19 ‐
BM 9 16 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐
BF 6 13 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐

IBERIA ALL 687 724 9.8 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 12 26 78 123 139 176 159 ‐
WM 236 244 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 26 37 56 60 57 ‐
WF 216 242 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 15 38 41 72 65 ‐
BM 117 118 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 11 21 33 20 16 9 ‐
BF 107 107 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 6 14 15 16 26 28 ‐

OM 6 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐
OF 5 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐

IBERVILLE ALL 223 371 11.1 < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 15 15 38 64 67 80 82 ‐
WM 70 107 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 < 5 6 23 18 29 20 ‐
WF 56 93 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 5 8 13 23 39 ‐
BM 51 97 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 6 6 17 21 21 15 6 ‐
BF 46 73 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 10 12 15 13 16 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐

JACKSON ALL 129 192 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 22 29 45 58 32 ‐
WM 50 71 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 6 12 18 26 7 ‐
WF 44 64 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 10 8 10 19 14 ‐
BM 18 30 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 6 8 7 5 ‐
BF 16 27 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 9 6 6 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
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TOTAL   BY TOTAL  BY
OCCURRENCE RESIDENCE RATE# LT < 5 1 ‐ 4 5 ‐ 9 10 ‐ 14 15 ‐ 19 20 ‐ 24 25 ‐ 34 35 ‐ 44 45 ‐ 54 55 ‐ 64 65 ‐ 74 75 ‐ 84 85+ UNK.

STATE ALL 44172 43342 9.3 492 116 51 53 198 398 1071 1417 3561 6879 8321 10103 10678 < 5
WM 15598 15197 ‐ 92 26 10 12 61 141 376 465 1259 2526 3140 3871 3215 < 5
WF 14837 14601 ‐ 94 24 < 5 11 34 53 183 313 807 1641 2432 3707 5298 ‐
BM 6778 6683 ‐ 138 37 23 18 74 141 327 361 816 1579 1452 1084 632 < 5
BF 6259 6179 ‐ 133 26 12 12 22 49 151 238 610 1032 1168 1310 1416 ‐

OM 392 383 ‐ 22 < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 11 25 24 55 56 71 58 52 ‐
OF 308 299 ‐ 13 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 9 16 14 45 58 73 65 ‐

DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
REALLOCATED TO DECEDENT'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE‐SEX AND AGE
LOUISIANA, 2014*

RACE/

SEX
AGE IN YEARS

JEFFERSON ALL 5021 4107 9.4 39 10 < 5 < 5 15 32 106 147 314 620 743 921 1153 ‐
WM 1827 1549 ‐ 9 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 13 44 54 112 240 308 373 388 ‐
WF 1738 1549 ‐ 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 6 18 38 75 176 241 371 616 ‐
BM 637 439 ‐ 10 < 5 < 5 < 5 6 9 26 28 55 109 83 69 38 ‐
BF 638 405 ‐ 11 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 9 19 49 74 81 78 74 ‐

OM 102 95 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ 8 < 5 19 13 15 12 20 ‐
OF 79 70 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 < 5 8 15 18 17 ‐

JEFF DAVIS ALL 383 377 12 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 6 9 8 23 64 69 99 92 ‐
WM 188 165 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 9 23 37 48 32 ‐
WF 136 145 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 < 5 5 27 19 35 50 ‐
BM 26 30 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 6 6 7 6 < 5 ‐
BF 30 35 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 8 < 5 10 8 ‐

OM < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐

LAFAYETTE ALL 2308 1659 7 20 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 10 36 28 130 279 286 445 414 ‐
WM 858 619 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 12 18 54 110 111 181 129 ‐
WF 812 602 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 8 < 5 32 66 92 179 214 ‐
BM 324 225 ‐ 8 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 10 6 23 68 41 44 17 ‐
BF 282 188 ‐ 6 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 5 < 5 20 32 34 32 52 ‐

OM 16 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ 5 < 5 ‐ ‐
OF 16 14 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 < 5 ‐

LAFOURCHE ALL 840 899 9.2 13 ‐ < 5 < 5 9 5 26 27 67 141 160 236 211 ‐
WM 336 385 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 5 < 5 13 17 27 63 75 107 69 ‐
WF 376 393 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 7 < 5 22 51 62 109 130 ‐
BM 47 44 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 7 14 7 7 ‐ ‐
BF 63 55 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 7 8 14 8 12 ‐

OM 13 14 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐
OF 5 8 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐

LASALLE ALL 123 144 9.7 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 7 8 20 30 35 37 ‐
WM 56 70 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 11 15 19 13 ‐
WF 46 59 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 12 14 22 ‐
BM 10 9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
BF 10 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
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TOTAL   BY TOTAL  BY
OCCURRENCE RESIDENCE RATE# LT < 5 1 ‐ 4 5 ‐ 9 10 ‐ 14 15 ‐ 19 20 ‐ 24 25 ‐ 34 35 ‐ 44 45 ‐ 54 55 ‐ 64 65 ‐ 74 75 ‐ 84 85+ UNK.

STATE ALL 44172 43342 9.3 492 116 51 53 198 398 1071 1417 3561 6879 8321 10103 10678 < 5
WM 15598 15197 ‐ 92 26 10 12 61 141 376 465 1259 2526 3140 3871 3215 < 5
WF 14837 14601 ‐ 94 24 < 5 11 34 53 183 313 807 1641 2432 3707 5298 ‐
BM 6778 6683 ‐ 138 37 23 18 74 141 327 361 816 1579 1452 1084 632 < 5
BF 6259 6179 ‐ 133 26 12 12 22 49 151 238 610 1032 1168 1310 1416 ‐

OM 392 383 ‐ 22 < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 11 25 24 55 56 71 58 52 ‐
OF 308 299 ‐ 13 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 9 16 14 45 58 73 65 ‐

DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
REALLOCATED TO DECEDENT'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE‐SEX AND AGE
LOUISIANA, 2014*

RACE/

SEX
AGE IN YEARS

LINCOLN ALL 439 368 7.7 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 11 27 42 69 83 118 ‐
WM 128 104 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 12 8 21 26 31 ‐
WF 122 104 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ 6 11 31 50 ‐
BM 95 86 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 6 17 21 19 12 ‐
BF 92 72 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 9 10 16 7 25 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

LIVINGSTON ALL 636 1087 8 18 < 5 ‐ < 5 5 16 30 56 88 164 264 241 200 ‐
WM 302 533 ‐ 6 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 7 19 22 51 91 137 121 73 ‐
WF 297 492 ‐ 7 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 6 10 28 34 62 116 110 116 ‐
BM 19 28 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 7 5 < 5 < 5 ‐
BF 11 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 5 8 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OF < 5 6 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐

MADISON ALL 96 124 10.5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 13 16 25 26 31 ‐
WM 22 24 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 9 6 ‐
WF 28 30 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 10 7 9 ‐
BM 21 34 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 5 10 < 5 < 5 ‐
BF 24 35 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 < 5 < 5 8 11 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐

MOREHOUSE ALL 307 383 14.3 < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 8 25 67 65 114 93 ‐
WM 94 127 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 7 19 27 44 28 ‐
WF 118 130 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 6 16 19 47 37 ‐
BM 49 62 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 6 16 10 11 10 ‐
BF 46 64 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 16 9 12 18 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

NATCHITOCHES ALL 280 369 9.4 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 10 24 71 74 87 88 ‐
WM 105 131 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 8 26 29 34 24 ‐
WF 83 115 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 6 12 18 29 44 ‐
BM 41 54 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 21 11 9 < 5 ‐
BF 44 59 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ 5 12 15 12 13 ‐

OM 5 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐
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TOTAL   BY TOTAL  BY
OCCURRENCE RESIDENCE RATE# LT < 5 1 ‐ 4 5 ‐ 9 10 ‐ 14 15 ‐ 19 20 ‐ 24 25 ‐ 34 35 ‐ 44 45 ‐ 54 55 ‐ 64 65 ‐ 74 75 ‐ 84 85+ UNK.

STATE ALL 44172 43342 9.3 492 116 51 53 198 398 1071 1417 3561 6879 8321 10103 10678 < 5
WM 15598 15197 ‐ 92 26 10 12 61 141 376 465 1259 2526 3140 3871 3215 < 5
WF 14837 14601 ‐ 94 24 < 5 11 34 53 183 313 807 1641 2432 3707 5298 ‐
BM 6778 6683 ‐ 138 37 23 18 74 141 327 361 816 1579 1452 1084 632 < 5
BF 6259 6179 ‐ 133 26 12 12 22 49 151 238 610 1032 1168 1310 1416 ‐

OM 392 383 ‐ 22 < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 11 25 24 55 56 71 58 52 ‐
OF 308 299 ‐ 13 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 9 16 14 45 58 73 65 ‐

DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
REALLOCATED TO DECEDENT'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE‐SEX AND AGE
LOUISIANA, 2014*

RACE/

SEX
AGE IN YEARS

ORLEANS ALL 3329 3101 8.1 26 12 5 < 5 23 56 134 144 283 556 578 568 711 < 5
WM 741 561 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 22 20 52 98 102 105 147 ‐
WF 575 446 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 7 24 40 51 94 217 ‐
BM 1032 1071 ‐ 11 5 < 5 < 5 17 34 74 67 113 245 234 170 95 < 5
BF 891 950 ‐ 8 < 5 < 5 < 5 5 10 27 45 86 167 180 183 232 ‐

OM 52 39 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 7 < 5 8 7 7 ‐
OF 38 34 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 9 13 ‐

OUACHITA ALL 1811 1510 9.7 27 6 < 5 < 5 5 13 30 38 104 236 279 352 414 ‐
WM 629 513 ‐ 9 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 12 13 34 72 100 139 125 ‐
WF 648 548 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 9 7 24 59 100 132 210 ‐
BM 254 214 ‐ 6 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 5 5 11 21 69 40 28 23 ‐
BF 269 223 ‐ 7 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 6 23 35 37 52 54 ‐

OM 6 8 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐
OF 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐

PLAQUEMINES ALL 105 179 7.6 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 5 24 29 36 32 39 ‐
WM 44 74 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 11 16 13 12 13 ‐
WF 38 66 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 7 6 15 16 19 ‐
BM 8 14 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐
BF 9 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 5 ‐

OM < 5 6 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐

POINTE COUPEE ALL 218 308 13.7 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 9 23 44 55 74 89 ‐
WM 66 98 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 10 12 18 21 27 ‐
WF 84 99 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 13 14 24 44 ‐
BM 35 57 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 10 15 15 6 ‐
BF 31 52 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 6 9 8 14 12 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

RAPIDES ALL 1908 1383 10.4 11 < 5 < 5 ‐ 9 13 35 44 117 225 237 340 348 ‐
WM 719 504 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 6 10 19 42 91 91 129 106 ‐
WF 638 470 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 9 15 29 54 62 119 176 ‐
BM 260 190 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 5 24 48 43 40 17 ‐
BF 266 206 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 11 < 5 21 29 41 48 48 ‐

OM 13 9 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐
OF 12 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐
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TOTAL   BY TOTAL  BY
OCCURRENCE RESIDENCE RATE# LT < 5 1 ‐ 4 5 ‐ 9 10 ‐ 14 15 ‐ 19 20 ‐ 24 25 ‐ 34 35 ‐ 44 45 ‐ 54 55 ‐ 64 65 ‐ 74 75 ‐ 84 85+ UNK.

STATE ALL 44172 43342 9.3 492 116 51 53 198 398 1071 1417 3561 6879 8321 10103 10678 < 5
WM 15598 15197 ‐ 92 26 10 12 61 141 376 465 1259 2526 3140 3871 3215 < 5
WF 14837 14601 ‐ 94 24 < 5 11 34 53 183 313 807 1641 2432 3707 5298 ‐
BM 6778 6683 ‐ 138 37 23 18 74 141 327 361 816 1579 1452 1084 632 < 5
BF 6259 6179 ‐ 133 26 12 12 22 49 151 238 610 1032 1168 1310 1416 ‐

OM 392 383 ‐ 22 < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 11 25 24 55 56 71 58 52 ‐
OF 308 299 ‐ 13 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 9 16 14 45 58 73 65 ‐

DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
REALLOCATED TO DECEDENT'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE‐SEX AND AGE
LOUISIANA, 2014*

RACE/

SEX
AGE IN YEARS

RED RIVER ALL 78 107 12.3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 7 15 31 24 22 ‐
WM 25 39 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 7 11 8 10 ‐
WF 25 33 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 11 7 8 ‐
BM 11 15 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 5 < 5 ‐ ‐
BF 17 20 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 6 < 5 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

RICHLAND ALL 165 196 9.5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 8 16 25 37 59 41 < 5
WM 66 75 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 9 9 14 27 11 < 5
WF 50 64 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 14 15 22 ‐
BM 19 24 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 6 < 5 ‐
BF 30 33 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 5 11 5 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

SABINE ALL 190 277 11.4 < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 9 23 51 62 67 57 ‐
WM 78 115 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 10 23 31 29 15 ‐
WF 81 113 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 10 17 18 32 32 ‐
BM 15 27 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 6 8 < 5 5 ‐
BF 13 19 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 5 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ST BERNARD ALL 215 325 7.3 7 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 12 19 34 58 55 72 62 ‐
WM 99 146 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 5 8 18 35 28 33 17 ‐
WF 79 126 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 8 11 14 18 28 41 ‐
BM 18 24 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 6 5 < 5 ‐ ‐
BF 15 25 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 7 < 5 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐

ST CHARLES ALL 310 444 8.4 6 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 5 11 17 27 64 94 106 110 ‐
WM 114 165 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 11 33 35 41 34 ‐
WF 108 159 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 < 5 6 14 25 44 58 ‐
BM 49 59 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 6 5 10 16 11 7 ‐
BF 36 54 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 6 17 9 10 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
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TOTAL   BY TOTAL  BY
OCCURRENCE RESIDENCE RATE# LT < 5 1 ‐ 4 5 ‐ 9 10 ‐ 14 15 ‐ 19 20 ‐ 24 25 ‐ 34 35 ‐ 44 45 ‐ 54 55 ‐ 64 65 ‐ 74 75 ‐ 84 85+ UNK.

STATE ALL 44172 43342 9.3 492 116 51 53 198 398 1071 1417 3561 6879 8321 10103 10678 < 5
WM 15598 15197 ‐ 92 26 10 12 61 141 376 465 1259 2526 3140 3871 3215 < 5
WF 14837 14601 ‐ 94 24 < 5 11 34 53 183 313 807 1641 2432 3707 5298 ‐
BM 6778 6683 ‐ 138 37 23 18 74 141 327 361 816 1579 1452 1084 632 < 5
BF 6259 6179 ‐ 133 26 12 12 22 49 151 238 610 1032 1168 1310 1416 ‐

OM 392 383 ‐ 22 < 5 < 5 ‐ 7 11 25 24 55 56 71 58 52 ‐
OF 308 299 ‐ 13 < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 9 16 14 45 58 73 65 ‐

DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
REALLOCATED TO DECEDENT'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE‐SEX AND AGE
LOUISIANA, 2014*

RACE/

SEX
AGE IN YEARS

ST HELENA ALL 94 127 12 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 12 18 29 29 29 ‐
WM 21 29 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 5 5 5 6 5 ‐
WF 33 40 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 5 11 11 10 ‐
BM 21 29 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 9 6 6 ‐
BF 18 29 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 5 < 5 6 8 ‐

OM ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ST JAMES ALL 165 210 9.7 7 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 5 11 39 43 56 43 ‐
WM 40 46 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 9 5 13 13 ‐
WF 43 46 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 7 < 5 17 16 ‐
BM 42 61 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 14 23 13 < 5 ‐
BF 38 57 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 5 9 12 13 12 ‐

OM < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ST JOHN ALL 277 407 9.3 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 15 10 38 71 105 71 87 ‐
WM 121 115 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 10 21 29 22 26 ‐
WF 54 94 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 16 19 23 30 ‐
BM 59 113 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 6 17 19 35 16 9 ‐
BF 41 79 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ 5 < 5 7 14 21 10 19 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐
OF ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐

ST LANDRY ALL 957 1000 11.9 6 ‐ < 5 < 5 5 13 23 29 80 158 186 256 240 ‐
WM 323 327 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 5 24 54 70 92 68 ‐
WF 314 301 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 < 5 6 15 25 48 91 109 ‐
BM 160 183 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 5 10 12 24 43 35 29 21 ‐
BF 156 183 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 6 16 34 32 43 42 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐

ST MARTIN ALL 307 519 9.7 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 6 15 13 53 99 88 121 114 ‐
WM 121 193 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 8 7 28 35 28 44 39 ‐
WF 90 155 ‐ < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 9 26 22 39 53 ‐
BM 45 86 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 8 23 25 16 6 ‐
BF 48 83 ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 8 15 12 22 16 ‐

OM < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OF < 5 < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ < 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
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RACE RATE** LT 1HR 1‐6HR 7‐23HR LT 1DAY 1‐6DAYS 7‐13DAYS 14‐20DAYS 21‐27DAYS 28‐365DAYS

STATE ALL 491 7.7 61 106 9 176 51 20 27 14 203
WHITE 186 5.5 22 40 < 5 66 23 7 12 < 5 74
BLACK 270 11.4 32 55 5 92 25 13 11 10 119
OTHER 35 5.5 7 11 0 18 < 5 0 < 5 0 10

ACADIA ALL 6 6.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK 6 27.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ALLEN ALL < 5 12.4 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 16.1 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 < 5
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ASCENSION ALL 15 8.6 < 5 5 0 7 < 5 0 0 < 5 5
WHITE 7 6.3 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5
BLACK 7 14.8 < 5 < 5 0 5 0 0 0 < 5 < 5
OTHER < 5 6.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5

ASSUMPTION ALL ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

AVOYELLES ALL < 5 7.3 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 3.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 4.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER < 5 153.8 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5

BEAUREGARD ALL < 5 6 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 7.4 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

BIENVILLE ALL < 5 5.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK < 5 12.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

BOSSIER ALL 10 5.4 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 < 5
WHITE 5 4.2 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 < 5
BLACK 5 12.1 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 < 5 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CADDO ALL 31 8.5 5 7 0 12 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 9
WHITE 6 4.4 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK 25 12 < 5 5 0 9 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 6
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CALCASIEU ALL 17 6.2 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 11
WHITE 7 < 5 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 5
BLACK 10 12.7 0 0 0 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 6
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CALDWELL ALL < 5 6.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 8.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CAMERON ALL ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CATAHOULA ALL ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CLAIBORNE ALL < 5 16.9 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK < 5 26.3 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

CONCORDIA ALL < 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 9.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

DESOTO ALL < 5 12 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 12.6 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0
BLACK < 5 12.6 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

INFANT DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE

REALLOCATED TO MOTHER'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE OF CHILD AND AGE AT DEATH

LOUISIANA, 2014*

AGE AT DEATHTOTAL BY 

RESIDENCE
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RACE RATE** LT 1HR 1‐6HR 7‐23HR LT 1DAY 1‐6DAYS 7‐13DAYS 14‐20DAYS 21‐27DAYS 28‐365DAYS

STATE ALL 491 7.7 61 106 9 176 51 20 27 14 203
WHITE 186 5.5 22 40 < 5 66 23 7 12 < 5 74
BLACK 270 11.4 32 55 5 92 25 13 11 10 119
OTHER 35 5.5 7 11 0 18 < 5 0 < 5 0 10

INFANT DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE

REALLOCATED TO MOTHER'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE OF CHILD AND AGE AT DEATH

LOUISIANA, 2014*

AGE AT DEATHTOTAL BY 

RESIDENCE

ALL 74 12.1 11 22 < 5 34 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 29
WHITE 14 6.5 < 5 < 5 0 6 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 5
BLACK 54 16.3 5 16 < 5 22 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 24
OTHER 6 8.8 < 5 < 5 0 6 0 0 0 0 0

EAST CARROLL ALL ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

E FELICIANA ALL 6 27 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 0
WHITE < 5 24.8 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0
BLACK < 5 31.9 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

EVANGELINE ALL < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 6 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

FRANKLIN ALL 7 27.3 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 5
WHITE < 5 6.7 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
BLACK 6 58.3 0 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

GRANT ALL < 5 3.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0
WHITE < 5 4.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

IBERIA ALL < 5 2.7 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 3.4 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 2.3 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

IBERVILLE ALL < 5 9.9 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 11.4 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 8.9 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

JACKSON ALL ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

JEFFERSON ALL 39 6.6 7 6 < 5 15 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 16
WHITE 14 5.6 < 5 < 5 < 5 8 < 5 0 < 5 0 < 5
BLACK 21 11.7 < 5 < 5 0 5 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 13
OTHER < 5 2.5 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0

JEFF DAVIS ALL < 5 4.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 2.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 12.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

LAFAYETTE ALL 20 5.8 6 < 5 0 9 0 < 5 0 0 10
WHITE 5 2.5 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK 14 12.3 < 5 < 5 0 7 0 < 5 0 0 6
OTHER < 5 3.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5

LAFOURCHE ALL 13 10.3 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 0 6
WHITE 8 9.3 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 12.4 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER < 5 13 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0

LASALLE ALL < 5 5.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

LINCOLN ALL < 5 5.3 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK < 5 11.1 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

LIVINGSTON ALL 18 9.7 0 6 0 6 < 5 0 < 5 0 7
WHITE 13 8 0 5 0 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 5
BLACK < 5 16.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER < 5 29.4 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0
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RACE RATE** LT 1HR 1‐6HR 7‐23HR LT 1DAY 1‐6DAYS 7‐13DAYS 14‐20DAYS 21‐27DAYS 28‐365DAYS

STATE ALL 491 7.7 61 106 9 176 51 20 27 14 203
WHITE 186 5.5 22 40 < 5 66 23 7 12 < 5 74
BLACK 270 11.4 32 55 5 92 25 13 11 10 119
OTHER 35 5.5 7 11 0 18 < 5 0 < 5 0 10

INFANT DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE

REALLOCATED TO MOTHER'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE OF CHILD AND AGE AT DEATH

LOUISIANA, 2014*

AGE AT DEATHTOTAL BY 

RESIDENCE

MADISON ALL < 5 16.1 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK < 5 19.6 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

MOREHOUSE ALL < 5 5.2 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK < 5 9.2 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

NATCHITOCHES ALL 8 15.9 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 6
WHITE 6 26.8 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 5
BLACK < 5 7.9 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ORLEANS ALL 26 5.2 < 5 6 0 8 < 5 0 < 5 0 13
WHITE 5 3.7 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0
BLACK 19 6.1 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 12
OTHER < 5 3.4 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5

OUACHITA ALL 27 11.6 0 8 0 8 6 0 0 < 5 12
WHITE 11 9.8 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5
BLACK 13 11.8 0 5 0 5 < 5 0 0 0 6
OTHER < 5 31.3 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5

PLAQUEMINES ALL < 5 6.1 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
WHITE < 5 4.5 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
BLACK < 5 14.9 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

POINTE COUPEE ALL 6 20.7 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 12.4 0 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 34.2 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

RAPIDES ALL 11 5.7 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 < 5
WHITE 5 4.7 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 5.4 0 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 < 5
OTHER < 5 16.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 < 5

RED RIVER ALL ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

RICHLAND ALL < 5 14.4 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK < 5 29 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

SABINE ALL < 5 3.5 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
WHITE < 5 5.8 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ST BERNARD ALL 7 10.6 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 10.4 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 16.3 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ST CHARLES ALL 6 9.2 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5 0
WHITE < 5 5.1 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
BLACK < 5 9.7 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5 0
OTHER < 5 39.2 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0

ST HELENA ALL < 5 16.1 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK < 5 25.6 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ST JAMES ALL 7 24.6 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 23.1 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 26.7 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 0 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ST JOHN ALL < 5 5.1 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 5.4 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
BLACK < 5 5.7 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
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RACE RATE** LT 1HR 1‐6HR 7‐23HR LT 1DAY 1‐6DAYS 7‐13DAYS 14‐20DAYS 21‐27DAYS 28‐365DAYS

STATE ALL 491 7.7 61 106 9 176 51 20 27 14 203
WHITE 186 5.5 22 40 < 5 66 23 7 12 < 5 74
BLACK 270 11.4 32 55 5 92 25 13 11 10 119
OTHER 35 5.5 7 11 0 18 < 5 0 < 5 0 10

INFANT DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE

REALLOCATED TO MOTHER'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE OF CHILD AND AGE AT DEATH

LOUISIANA, 2014*

AGE AT DEATHTOTAL BY 

RESIDENCE

ST LANDRY ALL 6 4.6 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 0
WHITE < 5 4.6 0 0 0 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0
BLACK < 5 5 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ST MARTIN ALL 5 6.3 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 4.2 0 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 10.9 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ST MARY ALL 6 7.5 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 7.4 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 3.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER < 5 15.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5

ST TAMMANY ALL 13 4.4 < 5 5 0 6 < 5 < 5 0 0 < 5
WHITE 8 3.6 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 < 5 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 6.9 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER < 5 7.1 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5

TANGIPAHOA ALL 11 5.7 < 5 < 5 < 5 5 < 5 < 5 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 3.8 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK 6 8 0 0 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5
OTHER < 5 7.5 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0

TENSAS ALL ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

TERREBONNE ALL 12 6.9 < 5 < 5 0 5 0 0 < 5 < 5 < 5
WHITE 5 4.7 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5 < 5
BLACK 5 14.1 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 < 5
OTHER < 5 6.4 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0

UNION ALL 5 17.9 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 11.9 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 35.3 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

VERMILION ALL 6 7.1 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 < 5
WHITE 5 7.9 < 5 0 0 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 6.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

VERNON ALL 6 5.9 0 0 0 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 5.3 0 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 13.8 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

WASHINGTON ALL 6 9.9 < 5 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 7.9 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 < 5
BLACK < 5 14.4 < 5 0 0 < 5 0 0 0 0 < 5
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

WEBSTER ALL < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
WHITE < 5 3.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

ALL < 5 8.1 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5 0
WHITE < 5 4.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5 0
BLACK < 5 14.2 0 < 5 0 < 5 0 0 0 < 5 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

WEST CARROLL ALL ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

W FELICIANA ALL < 5 16.4 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK < 5 39.2 0 < 5 0 < 5 < 5 0 0 0 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

WINN ALL < 5 6.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0
WHITE ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK < 5 22.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 < 5 0 0
OTHER ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
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RACE RATE** LT 1HR 1‐6HR 7‐23HR LT 1DAY 1‐6DAYS 7‐13DAYS 14‐20DAYS 21‐27DAYS 28‐365DAYS

STATE ALL 491 7.7 61 106 9 176 51 20 27 14 203
WHITE 186 5.5 22 40 < 5 66 23 7 12 < 5 74
BLACK 270 11.4 32 55 5 92 25 13 11 10 119
OTHER 35 5.5 7 11 0 18 < 5 0 < 5 0 10

INFANT DEATHS (EXCLUSIVE OF STILLBIRTHS) BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE

REALLOCATED TO MOTHER'S USUAL RESIDENCE AND SHOWN BY RACE OF CHILD AND AGE AT DEATH

LOUISIANA, 2014*

AGE AT DEATHTOTAL BY 

RESIDENCE

UNKNOWN*** ALL ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
WHITE ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
BLACK ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
OTHER ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

** RATE PER 1,000 LIVE BIRTHS
NUMBERS LESS THAN FIVE ARE SUPPRESSED TO PROTECT THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF THE RECORDS

* 2014 DATA IS PRELIMINARY
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